
BASE MAP IMAGE CREDIT:  GOOGLE MAPSVICINITY MAP NO SCALE

PROJECT
 SITE

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS

1

A101

1
A101

SIM

BUILDING ELEVATION

WALL SECTION

1
A101

SIM
BUILDING SECTION

ELEVATION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

SECTION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

SECTION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

A101
1

SIM

DETAILNUMBER
SHEET NUMBER

ENLARGED DETAIL
REFERENCE

A101

1

1

1

1 INTERIOR ELEVATION

1t

1

Name
Elevation

1

12'-0"

DOOR MARK

WINDOW MARK

FLOOR ELEVATION
REFERENCE OR
SPOT ELEVATION

DIMENSION TO EDGE

REVISION NUMBER

WOOD BLOCKING

FINISH WOOD

PLYWOOD

ACOUSTIC TILE CEILING

GYPSUM WALL BOARD

BATT INSULATION

RIGID OR SEMI RIGID INSULATION

STEEL

CONCRETE

CMU

STONE / GRAVEL

EARTH

ALUMINUM

MATERIAL GRAPHICS

PROJECT NO:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

SHEET TITLE:

SHEET NUMBER:

TH / BB

IS
SU

E 
D

AT
E:

PR
O

G
R

ES
S 

D
AT

E:

N
U

M
BE

R
D

AT
E

IN
IT

IA
LS

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S:

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

CERT. NO.
50909

N.C.

NOI
TA

RO
PR

OC
LARUTCETIH

RA

C

DE
E

R
G

TSI

ER

P
LA

NW
ORX  ARCH I TECTURE

,  PA

RAL IGH, NCE

www.planworx.com

5711 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 100
RALEIGH NC 27609
website

A R C H I T E C T U R E

© Copyright           - PLANWORX ARCHITECTURE, P.A. All rights reserved. Reproduction of this sheet, in whole or in part, is strictly prohibited. Plans may be used once by client. Unauthorized use strictly prohibited. PLANS NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION W/O APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL SEALS.
4.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. will not assume any liability for expenses associated with errors and omissions on these drawings unless offset by verified construction savings as a result of Planworx Architecture, P.A. Design. 6.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. is not responsible for estimating, maintaining, or regulating construction costs associated with these plans.

5.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. retains ownership of all of designs depicted and implied herein.
2.  Contractor is to notify architect immediately of conditions or items varying from depicted information. 

3.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. is not responsible for constructed variations from the information depicted. 1.   All drawings are to be coordinated with all site information by owner and contractor, and applicable codes.

2024

C
ai

tli
n 

C
ro

ss
in

g 
Po

ol
 H

ou
se

Tr
ia

ng
le

 L
an

d 
Pa

rtn
er

s

Li
llin

gt
on

, N
C

PE
R

M
IT

 R
EV

IE
W

 S
ET

 (0
2-

16
-2

4)

005623
DS

- 02
-1

6-
20

24

G000
Sheet Index & Tabulations

Project Cover Sheet

CIVIL:
CE GROUP, INC.
301 GLENWOOD AVE., SUITE 220
RALEIGH, NC 27603
919.367.8790

ARCHITECTURAL:
PLANWORX ARCHITECTURE, P.A.
5711 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 100
RALEIGH, NC 27609
919.846.8100

PROJECT TEAM
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AIR SEALING NOTES - NORTH CAROLINA

NOTE: THIS LIST DOES NOT COVER ALL AIR SEALING LOCATIONS NOR DOES IT ADDRESS TECHNIQUES. SEE NC
STATE BUILDING CODE: ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE, 2018 EDITION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. OTHER
CODE PROVISIONS MAY BE APPLICABLE AS WELL.

1. PLATE AND WALL PENETRATIONS BY PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, PHONE, CATV, ETC.

2. TUB/SHOWER ON OUTSIDE OR ATTIC WALL.

3. WINDOW AND DOOR ROUGH OPENINGS.

4. AIRTIGHT, IC-RATED RECESSED LIGHTS AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES EXPOSED TO ATTIC.

5. EXTERIOR WALL EXHAUST FAN TERMINATIONS.

6. CEILING MOUNTED BATH FANS, SPEAKERS, ETC.

7. BOTTOM PLATE AND TOP PLATE.

8. SEAMS BETWEEN RIGID EXTERIOR SHEATHING.

9. BAND AREA BETWEEN FLOORS, CONDITIONED SPACE AND ATTIC.

10. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND DUCTWORK CHASES IN ATTICS, CRAWLSPACES.

11. CEILING/CRAWLSPACE ELECTRICAL BOXES.

12. CEILING/CRAWLSPACE HVAC BOOTS.

13. SHOWER AND TUB DRAIN LINE.

14. FIREPLACE INSERTS.

15. ATTIC KNEEWALL DOORS.

16. JOIST CAVITIES UNDER ATTIC KNEEWALLS.

17. TRANSITION BETWEEN CEILING HEIGHTS.

18. ATTIC SCUTTLE HATCH.

19. WALL PENETRATIONS OF MECHANICAL COMBUSTION CLOSETS.

20. THRESHOLDS AT MECHANICAL COMBUSTION CLOSETS.

21. BAND JOIST EXPOSED TO EXTERIOR.

22. EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATIONS FOR REFRIGERATION LINES, CONDENSATE LINE, ETC.

23. DOORS AND WINDOWS BETWEEN UNHEATED AND HEATED SPACE SHALL BE WEATHER-STRIPPED AROUND
THEIR PERIMETER TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE WHEN CLOSED.

24. FOAM GASKETS SHALL BE USED ON ALL RECEPTACLES, SWITCHES, AND OTHER UTILITY BOXES ON EXTERIOR
WALLS.

25. CAULK AND SEAL OPENINGS IN ELECTRICAL BOXES AND WHERE BOX MEETS DRYWALL WITH AN APPROVED
SEALANT.

SEALANT.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES - NORTH CAROLINA

THE FOLLOWING ARE GENERAL NOTES FOR ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS, IT IS NOT AN ALL-ENCOMPASSING LIST
NOR DOES IT ADDRESS SPECIFIC TECHNIQUES. THESE NOTES ARE

INTENDED AS A GENERAL OUTLINE. ENTIRETY OF BUILDING, SPACES, RESIDENTIAL UNITS, ETC. SHALL MEET THE
2018 NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE, ACCESSIBILITY CODE,

MOST CURRENT VERSION, INCLUDING AMENDMENTS, IN ADDITION, ANY AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE,
FEDERAL, ETC. CODES SHALL APPLY IN JURISDICTION OF THE PROJECT.

1. ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES TO BE PROVIDED WITH SIGNS WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY.

2. ALL HORIZONTAL WALKING SURFACES TO BE CONTINUOUS AND WITHOUT ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES
EXCEEDING 1/4" MINIMUM. ALL HORIZONTAL WALKING SURFACES WILL BE MAINTAINED SLIP RESISTANT.

3. DOOR OPENING REQUIREMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC/ANSI 117.1 - 2009 SECTION 404.

4. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN EXIT DOOR WILL BE LEVEL AND CLEAR. THE LEVEL AREA WILL
HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF AT LEAST 44" AND A LENGTH OPPOSITE OF 44", AS
MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.

5. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS AND BLDG ENTRY GATES WILL NOT EXCEED 8.5 LBS. FOR EXTERIOR
DOORS AND 5 LBS. FOR INTERIOR DOORS. SUCH PULL OR PUSH

EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO HINGED DOORS AND AT CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR
FOLDING COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATORS MAY BE UTILIZED/REQUIRED TO
MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS.

6. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS, EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING, WILL HAVE A SMOOTH
UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALL THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR

FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION. WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE
USED, A 10" HIGH SMOOTH PANEL WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL
ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR
HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

9. THRESHOLDS WILL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN TOTAL HEIGHT. VERTICAL FACES WILL NOT EXCEED 1/4". CHANGE IN
LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" WILL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2. CHANGE IN LEVEL
GREATER THAN 1/2" WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY MEANS OF A RAMP.

8. STAIRWAY TREADS MUST BE SLIP RESISTANT WITH, ROUNDED OR BEVELED EDGES AND NO ABRUPT EDGES
AT THE NOSE.

9. THE FLOOR OR LANDING IMMEDIATELY OUTSIDE THE ENTRY MAY BE SLOPED UP TO 1/8" PER FOOT IN THE
DIRECTION AWAY FROM THE BUILDING FOR DRAINAGE.

10. PET WASTE STATIONS SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND LOCATED PER ICC/ANSI A117.1 -
2009 SECTION 308.

11. ALL MAILBOXES/PARCEL BOXES SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND MEET/LOCATED PER
ICC/ANSI 117.1 -2009 SECTION 308 AND U.S. POSTAL SERVICE STD-4C. CONFIRM WITH THE LOCAL USPS
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAIL SERVICE TO/FROM THE SITE.

12. ACCESSIBLE RAMP CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED A MAXIMUM 2% CROSS SLOPE.

13. ACCESSIBLE RAMP SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED A MAXIMUM 8.33% SLOPE AND PROVIDE A LEVEL LANDING
AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RAMP, AT A MINIMUM THE LANDING SHALL BE 60" X WIDTH OF RAMP
RUN.

14. ACCESSIBLE WALKING SURFACE SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED A MAXIMUM 5% SLOPE.

ACOUSTICAL NOTES - NORTH CAROLINA

THE FOLLOWING IS A GENERAL LISTING OF MINIMUM ACOUSTICAL RECOMMENDATIONS, IT IS NOT AN
ALL-ENCOMPASSING LIST NOR DOES IT ADDRESS SPECIFIC TECHNIQUES. SEE DRAWINGS, AND PROJECT

MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. AT A MINIMUM, PROVIDE SOUND TRANSMISSION CONTROL PER
NCSBC SECTION 1207 AND ANY AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES/REGULATIONS.

1. FIREPROOFING AT PENETRATIONS OF CONCRETE FLOORS MAY BE PROVIDED WITH LATEX OR SILICONE
BASED INTUMESCENT SEALANT THAT CURES TO A 'RUBBER-LIKE' STATE, OR IF PERMITTED BY CODE, BY
USING MINERAL WOOL SAFING. MATERIALS THAT SET-UP HARD ARE NOT PERMITTED.

2. WHERE BATHROOMS ARE ADJACENT TO SHARED WALLS BETWEEN DIFFERING UNITS, THE SHARED WALL
CONSTRUCTION MUST EXTEND BEHIND BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS, SUBSTITUTING APPROPRIATE
WATER-RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR THE GYPSUM BOARD AS PERMITTED AND APPLICABLE.

3. BATHTUBS, JACUZZI/AIR-JET TUBS, SHOWERS, TOILETS, DISHWASHERS, GARBAGE DISPOSALS, TRASH
COMPACTORS, AND CLOTHES WASHERS AND DRYERS MUST BE ISOLATED FROM THE STRUCTURE:

A. THESE ITEMS, WHERE PRACTICAL, SHOULD NORMALLY REST ON TOP OF ISOLATED FLOOR SURFACES. IF
THIS IS NOT PRACTICAL, NEOPRENE OR RUBBER MUST BE USED TO ISOLATE THEM.

B. IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO HAVE THE PORTION OF THE BATHROOM FLOORS UNDER TUBS AND SHOWERS
INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE REST OF THE FLOOR SUCH THAT THE TUB AND SHOWER BASES CAN BE INSPECTED
BEFORE THE REST OF THE FLOOR IS INSTALLED.

C. BATHTUBS, JACUZZI/AIR-JET (INCLUDING ANY ASSOCIATED MOTOR) AND SHOWER BASES NOT RESTING ON
ISOLATED FLOORS MUST REST ON MINIMUM 10mm OR 3/8 INCH THICK 40 DUROMETER NEOPRENE OR
RUBBER. SUCH MATERIAL MUST ALSO BE PLACED BETWEEN BATHTUBS AND WALLS UNLESS THE BATH TUB
CAN BE KEPT AWAY FROM THE WALL (1/4 INCH GAP- NO DIRECT CONTACT). THIS MAY BE A SHEET OF
REGUPOL 40 DUROMETER OR INDIVIDUAL PADS AT SUPPORT POINTS. EDGES MUST BE SEALED WITH
SILICONE SEALANT RATHER THAN GROUT.

NOTE: IF 1/2 INCH CORK IS INSTALLED EVERYWHERE ELSE, IT IS ACCEPTABLE TO USE THE 1/2 INCH CORK INSTEAD
OF THE 10mm 40 DUROMETER REGUPOL. HOWEVER, THINNER MATERIAL IS UNACCEPTABLE.

D. IF THE SPECIFIED JACUZZI/AIR-JET TUB REQUIRES RIGID ATTACHMENT TO THE WALLS; HE WALLS MUST BE
ATTACHED TO THE MAIN FLOOR THROUGH THE REGUPOL OR CORK WITH A RUBBER BUSHING - SUCH AS THE
KINETICS KAI. THE TOP OF THE WALL MUST BE SUPPORTED FROM ABOVE WITH A SLIP TRACK; THIS
ATTACHMENT TO THE FLOOR ABOVE MUST BE DONE WITH A RUBBER BUSHING -SUCH AS THE KINETICS KAI.

E. NEOPRENE ISOLATION CUPS (MODEL BM FROM MASON INDUSTRIES) SHOULD BE USED UNDER THE FEET OF
APPLIANCES THAT ARE NOT ON ISOLATED FLOORS.

F. GARBAGE DISPOSALS MUST HAVE A FLEXIBLE CONNECTION TO THE SINK AND MUST DISCHARGE THROUGH
A FLEXIBLE PIPE TO THE DRAIN.

G. TOILETS MUST REST ON AN ISOLATED FLOOR AND SHOULD BE BOLTED TO A FLANGE ON THE WASTE PIPING
SUCH THAT THE BOLTS AND PIPING DO NOT CONTACT THE FLOOR STRUCTURE. THIS MAY REQUIRE
OVERSIZED HOLES IN THE FLOOR OR GROMMETS IN THE FLOOR. IF IT IS NECESSARY TO BOLT THE TOILET TO
THE STRUCTURAL FLOOR, SOFT GROMMETS SHALL BE USED TO ISOLATE THE BOLTS FROM THE TOILET.

4. HORIZONTAL WASTE PIPE TO BE SUPPORTED ON HALF-INCH COMPRESSED FELT OR NEOPRENE, OR
NEOPRENE HANGERS CAN BE USED. VERTICAL SUPPORTS TO BE MADE FROM WAFFLE-PATTERN OR RIBBED
40 DUROMETER NEOPRENE PADS APPROPRIATELY SIZED FOR THE LOAD AND PLACED UNDER BRACKETS
ATTACHED TO THE PIPE AT FLOORS.

5. ALL PIPING SHALL BE CAREFULLY CENTERED IN HOLES SO THAT IT DOES NOT CONTACT FRAMING OR
CONCRETE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO PLACE ISOLATION MATERIAL (OTHER THAN AS NEEDED FOR
FIREPROOFING) AROUND PIPES WHERE THEY PASS THROUGH STRUCTURE.

6. ANY BEDROOM, DINING, OR LIVING ROOM CEILING OR WALL CONTAINING SUPPLY PIPING SHALL HAVE THE
PIPES FULLY COVERED WITH CLOSED-CELL FOAM PIPE INSULATION. INSULATION TO BE ARMAFLEX AS
MANUFACTURED BY ARMACELL. PIPE INSULATION SIZE TO BE THE SAME SIZE AS INDICATED FOR THE PIPE
ISOLATION.

7. WALL CAVITIES CONTAINING WASTE PIPES SHALL HAVE THE SPACE BETWEEN THE PIPE AND GYPSUM BOARD
FILLED WITH FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION ON EACH SIDE. BATT TO BE 1 INCH THICK OR 2 1/2 INCH THICK,
SLIGHTLY COMPRESSED (NOT OVERLY COMPRESSED), ON EACH SIDE OF PIPE. ALTERNATIVELY, THE PIPING IS
TO BE FULLY COVERED WITH CLOSED-CELL FOAM PIPE INSULATION TO BE ARMAFLEX AS MANUFACTURED BY
ARMACELL. PIPE INSULATION TO BE THE SAME SIZE AS INDICATED FOR PIPE ISOLATION. THERE SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF ONE (1) INCH SPACE BETWEEN PIPING AND GYPSUM WALL BOARD.

8. CEILING CAVITIES CONTAINING WASTE PIPES SHALL PROVIDE A REASONABLE CAVITY SPACE, ISOLATE THE
PIPING FROM THE STRUCTURE, AND HAVE INSULATION BATTS IN THE CAVITY. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF ONE (1) INCH SPACE BETWEEN PIPING AND GYPSUM WALL BOARD.

9. ROOF DRAIN PIPING SHALL BE PROPERLY ISOLATED FORM THE STRUCTURE. PIPING SHALL BE ATTACHED, VIA
APPROPRIATE ISOLATION BRACKETS AT EACH FLOOR/ROOF LEVEL. SIZE ISOLATION BRACKETS PER THE
LOAD(S) TO ALLOW FOR ONE TO TWO TENTHS OF AN INCH DEFLECTION.

10. ALL REFRIGERANT PIPING SHOULD BE ROUTED WHEREVER POSSIBLE SO IT DOES NOT PASS-THROUGH
BEDROOM WALLS OR OVER THE CEILING OF BEDROOMS, ESPECIALLY IF IT IS THE REFRIGERANT PIPING FOR
ANOTHER UNIT. IDEALLY, THE PIPING SHALL BE IN A WALL OF THE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CLOSET
BUTTING ANOTHER CLOSET. A BATHROOM OR KITCHEN WALL IS A BETTER LOCATION THAN A BEDROOM
WALL. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE OWNER AND ARCHITECT WITH PROPOSED ROUTING OF PIPING FOR
REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION/INSTALLATION.

11. ALL ABOVE GROUND WASTE PIPING- SERVICING UNITS AND BUILDING- SHALL BE CAST IRON.

12. WATER HAMMER ARRESTERS MUST BE INSTALLED AT THE ENDS OF LONG RUNS AND AT DISHWASHERS AND
CLOTHES WASHERS.

13. PERIMETER OF SHARED PARTY WALL IS CRITICAL. ACOUSTICAL SEALANT SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
THE DETAIL(S) PROVIDED TO ENSURE AN AIRTIGHT SEAL. SEAL AROUND ALL ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND
MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS.

14. WALL PANELS TO BE STAGGERED TO AVOID BACK-TO-BACK BUTT JOINTS. SPECIFICALLY FOR PARTY WALLS.

15. LIGHT SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUCTED BACK-TO-BACK. WHEREVER POSSIBLE
STAGGER 'BOXES' SUCH THAT THEY ARE NOT LOCATED IN THE SAME STUD BAY. SPECIFICALLY FOR
APARTMENT UNIT PARTY WALLS.

16. KEEP AIR CAVITY OF PARTY WALLS CLEAN AND FREE OF CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS.

17. ALL RECESSED LIGHTING TO HAVE SEALED BACKS. NO RECESSED LIGHTING TO BE 'OPEN' TO PLENUM SPACE.

18. MINIMIZE THE NUMBER OF PIPE TRANSITIONS AND LATERAL RUNS IN DROPPED CEILINGS.

19. IF KITCHEN OR BATHROOM CABINETS ARE LOCATED ON TENANT SEPARATION WALLS, SOFT BUMPERS ON
ALL THE CABINETRY DRAWERS AND DOORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED.

20.   CONTACT BETWEEN MEPFP COMPONENTS
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General Project Notes



1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR (G.C.) SHALL FULLY ACQUAINT THEMSELVES WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE
CONTRACT, LOCAL CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE JOB SITE, ACCESSIBILITY AND GENERAL CHARACTER OF
THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND LOCAL LABOR CONDITIONS SO THAT THEY UNDERSTAND  THE NATURE,
EXTENT, DIFFICULTIES AND RESTRICTIONS RELATED TO THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

2. ALL WORK PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS
OF ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL, LOCAL OR FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS, AS WELL AS ANY OTHER GOVERNING
REQUIREMENTS, WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFIED WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR/SUB-CONTRACTOR EXPRESSLY WARRANTS THAT ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A
SOUND AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE HIGHEST STANDARDS WITHIN THE
INDUSTRY AND WARRANTS THAT ALL MATERIALS USED TO COMPLETE THE WORK/PROJECT ARE
MERCHANTABLE, FREE FROM ANY PATENT OR LATENT DEFECT, FIT FOR THEIR INTENDED USE, AND EQUAL IN
QUALITY TO THE BEST OF THEIR KIND.

4. CONTRACTOR  SHALL  FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING  CONDITIONS  AND ALERT  THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER IN
ADVANCE, TO ANY UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS AND/OR CONSTRUCTION DIFFICULTIES PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK OR WORKING ON THE AFFECTED PORTION  OF THE WORK.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. ANY EXISTING
UTILITIES INDICATED HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS AND ARE INDICATED FOR
CONVENIENCE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADDITIONAL UTILITY LOCATIONS NOT
INDICATED. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CARE TO AVOID DAMAGE OR DISTURBANCE TO
EXISTING UTILITIES.

6. THROUGHOUT THE DRAWINGS ARE ABBREVIATIONS THAT ARE IN COMMON USE AND/OR DEFINED WITHIN.
THE ARCHITECT SHALL DEFINE THE INTENT OF ANY IN QUESTION.

7. TYPICAL WALL SECTIONS, FINISHES, DETAILS, ETC. ARE NOT INDICATED EVERYWHERE THEY OCCUR ON THE
DRAWINGS; REFER TO DETAILED DRAWINGS WHERE PROVIDED.

9. NOTHING IN THE DRAWINGS AND/OR THE SPECIFICATIONS/PROJECT MANUAL SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO
PERMIT AN INSTALLATION IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE CODES, MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS,
AND/OR REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER IMMEDIATELY AND
CEASE WORK ON ALL PARTS OF THE CONTRACT THAT ARE AFFECTED. THE WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER
THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT ADOPTED, AND AS APPLICABLE,
AMENDED, RULES, REGULATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, REQUIREMENTS AND CODES.

9. IN CASE OF ANY CONFLICT WHEREIN THE METHODS OR STANDARDS OF INSTALLATION OR THE MATERIALS
SPECIFIED DO NOT EQUAL OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LAWS OR ORDINANCES, THE LAWS OR
ORDINANCES SHALL GOVERN. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF ALL CONFLICTS
ONCE KNOWN.

10. THE ARCHITECT ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY AS TO THE PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SOIL(S) OR THE
ACCURACY OF ENGINEERING DATA SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

11. THE G.C. SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS, LEVELS, EASEMENTS, BOUNDARIES AND CONSTRUCTION INDICATED
ON CONTRACT DRAWINGS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. ALSO, THE G.C. SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR OMISSIONS BETWEEN THE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS, BEFORE COMMENCING WITH ANY WORK AND REQUEST
CLARIFICATION AS REQUIRED.

12. DIMENSIONS, NOTES, FINISHES, AND FIXTURES SHOWN ON TYPICAL PLANS, SECTIONS, OR DETAILS SHALL
APPLY TO SIMILAR, SYMMETRICAL OR OPPOSITE PLANS, SECTIONS OR DETAILS.

13. DIMENSIONS NOTED AS "CLR." ARE TO BE CLEAR FROM FACE OF FINISH MATERIAL TO FACE OF FINISH
MATERIAL OR CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE AND ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL OF
ARCHITECT.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL ROUGH-IN DIMENSIONS FOR THE EQUIPMENT FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR OR OTHERS.

15. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE BOUND TO THE FINISH SCHEDULE(S) PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES BUT
SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING OTHER MATERIALS NOT DESIGNATED IN THE SCHEDULE IF
REQUIRED TO CREATE A FINISHED PRODUCT.

16. INSTALL AND SEAL ALL BATHROOM ACCESSORIES (E.G. GRAB BARS, TOWEL BARS, ETC.) ON OR WITHIN
WALLS TO PROTECT ELEMENTS FROM MOISTURE. WALLS AT SHOWERS  AND BATHTUBS SHALL BE
WATERTIGHT TO A MINIMUM OF 7'-0" HIGH ABOVE DRAIN INLET.

17. PROVIDE APPROPRIATE SEALANT AROUND WINDOWS, DOOR JAMBS & HEADS, AND ADJACENT
CONSTRUCTION.

18. WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE TREATED; USE OF
CCA PRESERVATIVE IS PROHIBITED. USE APPROPRIATE FASTENERS PER PRESERVATIVE.

19. ALL MATERIALS AND/OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED/USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR RECOMMENDATIONS & SHALL COMPLY W/ ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES
AND REGULATIONS.

20. THE G.C. SHALL PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS REQUIRED BY CODE AND LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL. GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND CONFIRM ESTABLISHED LOCATIONS W/ ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF BUILDING FRAMING.

21. PROVIDE INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY NUMBERING SYSTEM PER NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE  SECTION
1023.9.1 AND ANY AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES/REGULATIONS.

22. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT CONTAIN THE REQUIREMENTS FOR JOB SAFETY. ALL PROVISIONS FOR SAFETY
SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

23. THE G.C. SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ON
SITE DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR USE BY ALL TRADES.

24. THE G.C. SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AS REQUIRED AND FOR ITEMS LISTED IN THE PROJECT MANUAL
(UNDER SEPARATE COVER).

25. ALL FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 8" ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE OR AS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

26. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS AS REQUIRED BY CODE ADJACENT TO DOORS AND EXIT WAYS.

27. GRADE SHALL BE SLOPED AWAY FROM BUILDING FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

28. ROWLOCKS ARE TO PROJECT MIN. 1/2" FROM THE FACE OF RUNNING BOND BELOW. UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.

29. ALL HVAC, PLUMBING AND ELEC. PENETRATIONS THROUGHOUT THE EXTERIOR WALLS AND AT THE TOP AND
BOTTOM PLATES SHALL BE PROPERLY SEALED.

30. EXTERIOR SEALANT SHALL BE SILICONE BASED; NO OTHER TYPES SHALL BE USED.

31. PROVIDE 1/2" TO 3/4" SEPARATION BETWEEN BASE FLASHING AND EXTERIOR MATERIALS.

32. APPROVE ALL EXTERIOR MATERIALS & COLORS WITH THE OWNER & ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
ORDERING/FABRICATION.  CONTRACTOR TO CONSTRUCT A MOCK-UP PANEL OF BUILDING EXTERIOR (IN
ACCORDING TO ARCHITECT'S INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF EXTERIOR FINISHES AND WINDOWS
ON BUILDING.  FINAL APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT & OWNER OF ALL EXTERIOR FINISHES / COLORS WILL BE
MADE BASED ON THE MOCK-UP PANEL.

33. THE G.C. SHALL ASSURE THAT ANY AND ALL MATERIAL COMPATIBILITY IS ACHIEVED WITH NO NEGATIVE
EFFECT ON MATERIALS, I.E. CONTACT OF DISSIMILAR MATERIALS WILL HAVE NO NEGATIVE IMPACT/EFFECT
ON EITHER MATERIAL OR SURROUNDING CONSTRUCTION. G.C. SHALL INFORM ARCHITECT OF ANY AND ALL
CONCERNS PRIOR TO FABRICATION/INSTALLATION. PROVIDE GALVANIC INSULATION BETWEEN DISSIMILAR
METALS.

34. NO BRICK/MASONRY CORE HOLES SHALL BE EXPOSED, TYP. CLOSURE (SOLID CORE)  BRICK/MASONRY SHALL
BE USED WHERE CORE HOLES WOULD OTHERWISE BE EXPOSED TO THE ELEMENTS.

35. EXPOSED STEEL LINTELS AND 'BREAK' METAL TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE UNLESS NOTES
OTHERWISE.

36. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING WITHIN WALL CAVITY SEGMENTS BEHIND ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS, SIGNAGE,
BRACKETS, ETC.

37. COORDINATE ALL EXTERIOR PAVING CONDITIONS WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS.

38. ALL CAULKING/SEALANT COLORS TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES.

39. PROVIDE 5/8" GWB WITHIN FIRE RATED WALL CAVITY SEGMENTS BEHIND ALL SURFACE MOUNTED
ELECTRICAL PANELS PRIOR TO PANEL INSTALLATION.

40. VERIFY ALL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS.

41. COORDINATE ALL SIDEWALK LOCATIONS AND HEIGHTS WITH ALL HARDSCAPE PLANS. ALL SIDEWALKS AT
DOOR THRESHOLDS SHALL BE LEVEL AND MEET ALL FHA REQUIREMENTS.

42. LOADS ON HANDRAILS, GUARDS, AND VEHICLE BARRIERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 2018 NCSBC CHAPTER 16.

43. ANY AND ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES, AND SUPPORTS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO WIND SHALL
BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO RESIST THE WIND LOADING/PRESSURES DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE 2018 NCSBC.
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General Project Notes



30"x48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
CENTERED ON APPLIANCE FOR
TOP LOAD, PARALLEL APPROACH.

CONTROLS

OFFSET 24" MAX FROM CENTER OF
DOOR OPENING FOR FRONT LOAD,
PARALLEL APPROACH.

CONTROLS2'-0"

TOP LOAD MACHINE

OFFSET 24" MAX FROM CENTER
OF DOOR OPENING FOR FRONT
LOAD, PARALLEL APPROACH.

2'-0"

NOTE:
1) ALL REF SHALL HAVE OPTION TO

REVERSE THE SWING OF THE
UPPER AND LOWER DOORS.

2) MIN 50% FREEZER SHELVES @
54" AFF OR PROVIDE ADA
COMPLIANT SIDE BY SIDE

15
"-3

6"

36
" M

AX
.

TO
 D

OO
R

STUD WALL

46
" M

AX
.

(IF
 R

EA
R 
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NE

L C
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S)

FRONT LOAD MACHINE

CL CL

CL

CL CL

42
"-

48
"

@
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YP
E-

A 
UN
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S 5'-
0"

ST
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D
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D
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H
T

PUSH BUTTON DOOR BELL
ON CORRIDOR SIDEUNIT ENTRY DOOR UNIT CLOSET

1'-
3"

MI
N.

3'-
0"

6'-
6"

ADDITIONAL CLOSET SHELF LOCATION
WHEN MORE THAN ONE IS PROVIDED

TYPE A UNIT SHELVING
E.Q.E.Q.

15
" -

 48
"

MI
N-

MA
X

8"
MIN

1'-5"
MIN

9" MI
N

  2'-0"
 (MAX)

2'-
10

"
(M

AX
)

PER ANSI A117.1, 2009 CABINETRY
SHALL BE PERMITTED UNDER THE
SINKS AND WORK SURFACES,
PROVIDED THE FOLLOWING:

(A) THE CABINETRY CAN BE
     REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVAL OR
     REPLACEMENT OF THE LAVATORY

(B) THE FLOOR FINISH EXTENDS
     UNDER SUCH CABINETRY,

(C) THE WALLS BEHIND AND
      SURROUNDING  CABINETRY
      ARE FINISHED

PROVIDE PROTECTIVE SLEEVE
AT ALL DRAIN PIPES IF EXPOSED
TO OPEN AREAS UNDER LAVATORY
COUNTERTOP (TYP)

TYPICAL TYPE A SINK PROFILE DIAGRAM WITH
OPTIONAL WALL HUNG BASE COVER

2'-
3"

(M
IN

)

11"
MIN

5"

MAX SLOPE OF 1:6 BETWEEN
9" A.F.F AND 2'-5" A.F.F.
IF CABINET PROVIDED UNDER
LAVATORY COUNTERTOP (TYP)

6" (MAX) TOE CLEARANCE
ALLOWED TO BE USEABLE

6"

FLOOR LINE

WALL LINE

LINE OF MAX
TOE CLEARANCE

4" BACKSPLASH

2'
-1

0"

LEVER OPERATED FAUCET

PERMANENTLY
INSTALLED ACCESSIBLE

WALL HUNG
VANITY COVERING

LAVATORY
COUNTERTOP

SEE BUILDER SPEC'S
FOR STYLE & COLOR

TYPICAL TYPE A SINK ISOMETRIC DIAGRAM WITH
OPTIONAL WALL HUNG BASE COVER

MAX SLOPE OF 1:6
BETWEEN 9" A.F.F AND

2'-5" A.F.F. WHEN
CABINET PROVIDED

UNDER LAVATORY
COUNTERTOP (TYP)

9"

(M
AX

)

(M
IN

)

11"

(MIN)
8"

(MIN)

2'
-3

"
(M

IN
)

 2'-0" (M
AX)

5"

6"

1'-5"

(MIN)

USEABLE
6"

(MAX)

NEC210.52(C)1-5 A
RECEPTACLE OUTLET SHALL

BE INSTALLED AT ISLAND
COUNTERS GREATER THAN

24"x12". RECEPTACLES
SHALL BE LOCATED NOT

MORE THAN 12" BELOW THE
COUNTERTOP AND MUST

NOT BE LOCATED BELOW A
COUNTERTOP OVERHANG

GREATER THAN 6".

30"x48" CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE, PARALLEL
APPROACH, CENTERED
ON SINK @ TYPE B
UNIT.

MIN. 30"x48" CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE PULL
UNDER SPACE OR
T-TURN @ TYPE A UNIT.
SEE ENLARGED UNIT
PLANS FOR
CLEARANCE
REQUIREMENTS

X>
6"

SPACE EXEMPT FROM OUTLET INSTALLATION
AT OVERHANG GREATER THAN 6"

X<6"

TYPICAL ISLAND CLEARANCE &
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

GRAB BAR

GRAB BAR

REAR FRONT

MIN.
BLKG

24" GRAB
BAR

BLOCKING

SIDE

BLOCKING

BACK

BLOCKING

SIDE

NOTE:
THE AREAS OUTLINED IN DASHED LINES REPRESENT LOCATIONS OF BLOCKING FOR FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS.

BLOCKING SHALL ACCOMMODATE GRAB BARS WHICH WILL BE MOUNTED AT 33"-36" AFF

LOCATION OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENTS FOR ADAPTABLE SHOWERS

LOCATION OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENTS FOR ADAPTABLE BATHTUBS

LOCATION OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENTS FOR
WATER CLOSETS IN ADAPTABLE BATHROOMS

CIRCULAR T -SHAPED

36"

60"

24"

12"

36"

60" TURNING
DIA. (TYP)

TURNING SPACE

FOLD UP GRAB BAR
SEE FAIR HOUSING NOTE 3

GRAB BAR

SE
AT
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EI

G
H

T

3'-6"
1'-0"

2"
2"

33
" M
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.

36
" M
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.

*1'-33
4" 21

4"

1'-6"

1'-
0"

2'-
8"

2'-0"
2"

BLKG
2"

2"

4"

2'-
4"

8"
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8"3'-

2"
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8" 3'-

2"

2'-
8" 3'-
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.
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.

6"
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.

28" MIN.

1'-0"2'-0"

33
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.

36
" M
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.

2"
BLKG 2"
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24"

12"

36"

16"-18"

  12"
MAX.

2" 2"

8"
-1

0"

24" MAX

33
"-3

6"
TO

 T
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F
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AB
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AR

GRAB BAR

24" MIN.

REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL TYPE "A" & TYPE "B" DWELLING UNITS

1. ALL GROUND FLOOR UNITS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TYPE B UNITS PER
THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE.

2. ALL UNITS ON FLOORS SERVED BY AN ELEVATOR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF TYPE B UNITS PER THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BUILDING CODE.

3. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES WITHIN THE SITE AND ROUTE TO
THE BUILDING.

4. PROVIDE 12" MIN. CLEARANCE ON PUSH SIDE OF ALL UNIT ENTRY DOORS.
5. PROVIDE "FINGER PULL/U-SHAPED" HARDWARE ON ALL KITCHEN AND BATHROOM

CABINETS PER ANSI 117.1 SECTION 404.2.6.
6. GC RESPONSIBLE FOR ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE ON ANY TEMPORARY LEASING

TRAILERS ON SITE.
7. CABINET SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCE AREAS

SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE GC AND REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FABRICATION
OR INSTALLATION OF KITCHEN AND BATHROOM CABINETS IN BOTH TYPE A AND
TYPE B UNITS.

8. MAXIMUM DOOR THRESHOLD HEIGHT ON ALL TYPE A OR TYPE B HINGED DOORS
SHALL BE 1/2", SLIDING DOORS TO BE 3/4".

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR TYPE "A" DWELLING UNITS

ADAPTABLE OPTIONS FOR TYPE "A" DWELLING UNITS AFTER
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

*1'-33
4"

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN TYPE A AND TYPE B UNITS PRIOR TO
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.
1. PROVIDE WALL BLOCKING FOR GRAB BARS & SHOWER SEAT CAPABLE OF

SUPPORTING 250 LBS. LOCATE BLOCKING AT 2'-9" TO C.L. TO CENTERLINE ABOVE
TUB AND AT WATER CLOSET.

2. MOUNT TOILET PAPER HOLDER BETWEEN 18" & 19" A.F.F. TO BOTTOM OF HOLDER.
3. TOWEL BARS MOUNTED AT 48" A.F.F. (MAX.)
4. LIGHT AND FAN SWITCHES, DRAPERY MECHANISMS, THERMOSTATS AND FIRE

ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48" A.F.F.
5. ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED LOWER THAN 15" MEASURED FROM

THE FINISHED FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF LOWEST RECEPTACLE PLUG IN THE
BOX.

6. ELECTRICAL PANELS MUST BE MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 24" FROM THE ADJACENT
PERPENDICULAR WALL TO CENTER OF THE PANEL. ALL OPERABLE BREAKERS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE LOCATED BETWEEN 15" AFF MIN, 48" AFF MAX.

7. PROVIDE LEVER STYLE DOOR HANDLE ON ALL DOORS WITHIN TYPE A AND TYPE B
UNITS. ALL OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE LOCATED 34"-48" MAX AFF

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN TYPE A UNIT PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY.
1. WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN LINES UNDER KITCHEN SINK AND AT THE ACCESSIBLE

BATHROOM LAVATORY SHALL BE INSULATED OR SHIELDED TO PROTECT AGAINST
KNEE CONTACT.  PROVIDE REAR DRAIN SINKS AT ALL TYPE A UNITS AND
LAVATORIES.

2. CABINET FRONT AT KITCHEN SINK AND AT THE ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM LAVATORY
SHALL BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT THE REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT OF THE
SINK/LAV.

3. THE FLOOR FINISH AT  KITCHEN SINK AND AT THE ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM
LAVATORY SHALL EXTEND UNDER THE CABINETRY.

4. THE WALL BEHIND AND THE CABINETRY SURROUNDING THE KNEE SPACE AT
KITCHEN SINK AND AT THE ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM LAVATORY SHALL BE FINISHED.

5. PROVIDE A MIN. 30" W X 19" L X 27" H CLEAR FLOOR AREA BELOW KITCHEN SINK AND
AT THE ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM LAVATORY.

6. INSTALL SHELVES IN CLOSETS AT 48" A.F.F. MAX.
7. INSTALL RANGE W/ FRONT MOUNTED CONTROLS.
8. INSTALL DISHWASHER WITH FRONT MOUNTED PUSH-BUTTON CONTROLS.

DISHWASHER DOOR SHALL LOCK EITHER BY BUTTON OR LEVER.
9. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE WASHER AND DRYER WITH FRONT CONTROLS. TOP LOADING

MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE DOOR TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENTS 36 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. FRONT LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM
OF THE OPENING TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT 15 INCHES MINIMUM AND 36
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

10. PROVIDE KITCHEN SINK W/ AT LEAST ONE BOWL DEPTH THAT ALLOWS KNEE
CLEARANCE DEPTH OF 8 INCHES AT 27 INCHES AFF AND 11 INCHES DEPTH  AT 9
INCHES AFF.

11. PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY THAT ALLOWS KNEE CLEARANCE DEPTH OF 8
INCHES AT 27 INCHES AFF AND 11 INCHES DEPTH  AT 9 INCHES AFF.

12. PROVIDE ADJUSTABLE SHOWER HEAD W/ 60" FLEXIBLE HOSE AT 76" A.F.F. AND
SINGLE LEVER WATER CONTROL AT 6" MAX. ABOVE AND 8" TUB RIM AND 8"
CENTERLINE FROM TUB EDGE.

13. BOTTOM EDGE OF MIRROR REFLECTIVE SURFACE MOUNTED AT 40" A.F.F. (MAX.)
14. PROVIDE KITCHEN COUNTER WORK SURFACE AT 34 INCHES AFF.  PROVIDE PULL

UNDER KNEE SPACE AT A SECTION OF WORK SURFACE OF MINIMUM WIDTH 30
INCHES 15.PROVIDE PUSH BUTTON DOOR BELL ON CORRIDOR SIDE OF EACH TYPE A
UNIT ON LATCH/STRIKE SIDE OF UNIT ENTRY DOOR.

16. INSTALL TWO PEEP HOLES ON ALL TYPE A UNIT ENTRY DOORS. INSTALL LOWER,
ACCESSIBLE PEEP HOLE BETWEEN 42"-48" AFF

17. PROVIDE 18" CLEAR BETWEEN DOOR EDGE AND ADJACENT WALL ON PULL SIDE OF
ALL PASSAGE DOORS LOCATED WITHIN TYPE A UNITS.

18. WATER CLOSET FLUSH CONTROLS ON OPEN SIDE OF ALL TOILETS IN TYPE A
BATHROOMS.

19. PROVIDE RANGE WITH FRONT CONTROLS IN ALL TYPE   A UNITS.
20. PROVIDE WALL SWITCH FOR ALL RANGE HOODS IN TYPE A KITCHENS.

THE FOLLOWING ADAPTABLE FEATURES ARE ALLOWED TO BE INSTALLED AFTER
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BUT BEFORE OCCUPATION BY A HANDICAPPED TENANT.

1. INSTALL GRAB BARS IN BATHROOMS. (BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED BEFORE C OF
O PER ABOVE NOTES)

2. INSTALL TUB SEAT IN ACCESSIBLE BATHTUB(S).
3. INSTALL SHOWER SEAT IN ACCESSIBLE SHOWER(S).
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G003
Requirements
Accessibility

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES1

TYPICAL BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS
AND ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

ACCESSIBLE APPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS

SHELVING & DOOR PEEP HOLE
MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS

SINK & ISLAND REQUIREMENTS



POOL
HOUSE

POOL

BENCH

PLAYGROUND

FENCE

BICYCLE
PARKING
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN1 NTS G004
Site Plan

Architectural

N

    SUBFEEDING OTHER BUILDINGS OR SITE FEATURES.
    CONDENSING UNITS, AND FOR LOCATIONS OF METERS 
    FOR LOCATIONS OF TRANSFORMERS, METER CENTERS, 
5. SEE CIVIL, LANDSCAPE, ELECTRICAL, AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS  

    DRAWINGS.
    SLABS AND RETAINING WALL LOCATIONS WITH CIVIL ENGINEERING 
4. COORDINATE ALL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS, ACCESSORY BUILDING

    FOR ALL CIVIL ENGINEERING INFORMATION.
3. SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS 

    CONSTRUCTION OF ANY LANDSCAPE & RETAINING WALLS
2. SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR

NOTES:

1. ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN IS INTENDED TO BE FOR

OF BUILDING LOCATIONS.

6.                 = LOCATION OF BARRIER-FREE PARKING SPACE

TYPE-A APARTMENT UNIT ON GROUND LEVEL

SEE CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR SITE SCOPE

& HANDICAP GARAGE BAY AS NOTED.

OR ACCESSIBLE DETACHED GARAGE BAY.

REFERENCE ONLY AND IS A SCHEMATIC REPRESENTATION



POOL
EQUIPMENT 

CHEM.
STOR.

MEN

WOMEN

P522 AT
CEILING

1
EXIT

1

3
17'- 1"
TO EXIT

FE 

AREA OF
REFUGE

AREA OF REFUGE BRAILLE

AREA OF
REFUGE

AREA OF REFUGE BRAILLE

CL CENTERED ON
RAISED
CHARACTERS

48
" M

IN
.

60
" M

AX

18"
MIN.

18
"

MA
X.

1. PROVIDE ROOM SIGNS AT ALL PUBLIC ROOM DOORS.

2. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI 703.

3. PROVIDE POSTED OCCUPANT LOAD SIGN IN EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN
ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE, NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT
ACCESS DOORWAY FROM THE ROOM OR SPACE PER IBC 1004.3. POSTED SIGNS
SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED LEGIBLE PERMANENT DESIGN AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED
BY THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT.

4. PROVIDE "EXIT" SIGNS IN VISUAL CHARACTERS, RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE
COMPLYING WITH ICC A117.1 ADJACENT TO EACH DOOR TO AN AREA OF REFUGE, AN
EXTERIOR AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE, AN EXIT STAIRWAY OR RAMP, AN EXIT
PASSAGEWAY AND THE EXIT DISCHARGE. SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE WALL, ON
THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR, 48-60 INCHES OFF THE FLOOR.

5. PROVIDE DIRECTIONAL SIGNS INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST LIKE
ACCESSIBLE ELEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT INACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES.

5. PROVIDE 5/8" TALL RAISED CHARACTERS AND TYPE 2 BRAILLE ON ALL SIGNS.

6. MOUNT SIGNS AT 48" AFF TO BOTTOM OF SIGN.  MOUNT SIGNS ON WALL, NOT ON
DOORS.  LOCATE SIGN ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF DOOR. SEE LOCATION
NOTES BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

7. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 1009.9, 1013.4, 1111 & E107 OF THE NCSBC AND 703 OF
ICC A117.1

SIGNAGE NOTES
1. WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE IS PROVIDED AT
A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE.

2. WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE IS PROVIDED AT
DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE
INACTIVE LEAF.

3. WHERE A SIGN CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE IS PROVIDED AT
DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAVES, THE SIGN SHALL BE TO THE RIGHT OF
THE RIGHT-HAND DOOR.

4. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR, OR TO
THE RIGHT SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE ON THE  NEAREST ADJACENT
WALL.

5. SIGNS CONTAINING RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE LOCATED SO
THAT A CLEAR FLOOR AREA 18" MIN. BY 18" MIN. CENTERED ON THE RAISED
CHARACTERS IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE
CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREE OPEN POSITION.

LOCATION NOTES

SEE SHEET G020 FOR ALL ASSOCIATED WALL TYPES.

SINGLE 1 HOUR RATED WALL

DESCRIPTIONUL WALL TYPE

3

2

1

MARK

WALL LEGEND

U305

NOT USEDNOT USED

X

1 HOUR RATED CEILING / ROOF SEPARATIONP522

LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE PER SECTION (1017.2),
OF THE 2018 NCSBC

1-HOUR RATED WALL
(SEE WALL LEGEND CHART FOR ASSEMBLY)

FE SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
-TYPE 2A, 21/2" GALLONS, STORED PRESSURE *UL
1HR RATED CABINET AT RATED WALLS. SEE PLAN
FOR LOCATIONS*

NOTICE
OCCUPANCY

FOR YOUR SAFETY

IS LIMITED TO:

XXX
PERSONS

BY ORDER OF
THE CODE OFFICIAL

Keep Posted Under Penalty of Law

EXAMPLE OF OCCUPANT LOAD LIMIT SIGN PER 2018 NCSBC 1004.3
(SEE SIGNAGE NOTES NOTE #3 ABOVE)

PROJECT NO:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

SHEET TITLE:

SHEET NUMBER:

TH / BB

IS
SU

E 
D

AT
E:

PR
O

G
R

ES
S 

D
AT

E:

N
U

M
BE

R
D

AT
E

IN
IT

IA
LS

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S:

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

CERT. NO.
50909

N.C.

NOI
TA

RO
PR

OC
LARUTCETIH

RA

C

DE
E

R
G

TSI

ER

P
LA

NW
ORX  ARCH I TECTURE

,  PA

RAL IGH, NCE

www.planworx.com

5711 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 100
RALEIGH NC 27609
website

A R C H I T E C T U R E

© Copyright           - PLANWORX ARCHITECTURE, P.A. All rights reserved. Reproduction of this sheet, in whole or in part, is strictly prohibited. Plans may be used once by client. Unauthorized use strictly prohibited. PLANS NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION W/O APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL SEALS.
4.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. will not assume any liability for expenses associated with errors and omissions on these drawings unless offset by verified construction savings as a result of Planworx Architecture, P.A. Design. 6.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. is not responsible for estimating, maintaining, or regulating construction costs associated with these plans.

5.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. retains ownership of all of designs depicted and implied herein.
2.  Contractor is to notify architect immediately of conditions or items varying from depicted information. 

3.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. is not responsible for constructed variations from the information depicted. 1.   All drawings are to be coordinated with all site information by owner and contractor, and applicable codes.

2024

C
ai

tli
n 

C
ro

ss
in

g 
Po

ol
 H

ou
se

Tr
ia

ng
le

 L
an

d 
Pa

rtn
er

s

Li
llin

gt
on

, N
C

PE
R

M
IT

 R
EV

IE
W

 S
ET

 (0
2-

16
-2

4)

005623
DS

- 02
-1

6-
20

24

G010
Summary & Life Safety Plan

Pool House Code

POOL HOUSE - LIFE SAFETY PLAN1 Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

SIGN REQUIREMENT2

GENERAL NOTES-
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U.L. # U305 (1-HR INTERIOR BEARING WALL ASSEMBLY)1 NTS G015

UL DETAILS
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U.L. # P522 (1-HR ROOF - CEILING ASSEMBLY)1 NTS G016

UL DETAILS



INT. FINISHED SIDEINT. FINISHED SIDE

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

2x WOOD FRAMED
STUD WALL

= 2x4 STUD WALL

= 2x6 STUD WALL

W1

W1a

TYPICAL INTERIOR STUD WALL W1 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

= 2x STUD TO MATCH EXTERIOR
WALLS, INSULATION PER CODE
SUMMARY FOR EXTERIOR WALLS

W2b

INT. FINISHED SIDEINT. FINISHED SIDE

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

TYPICAL 1-HR RATED INTERIOR
BEARING STUD WALL (U.L. #U305)

2x WOOD FRAMED STUD WALL

= 2x4 STUD WALL

= 2x6 STUD WALL

W2

W2a

1-HR RATED INTERIOR BEARING WALLW2 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

GENERAL ASSEMBLY NOTES:

1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS AND TYPES. STUD
SIZES LISTED IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SUPERSEDE ARCHITECTURAL NOTES. INFORM
ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR STUD SPACING. NON-LOAD BEARING WALLS 16" OC UNO.

3. SEE UL DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS OF RATED ASSEMBLIES.

4. MINIMUM STC VALUE OF 50 BETWEEN TENANT DEMISING WALLS AND UNIT/CORRIDOR
WALLS PER SECTION 1207.2 OF THE 2018 NCSBC. MINIMUM IIC VALUE OF 50 BETWEEN
UNIT FLOOR/CEILING.

5. SEE SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS.

6. PROVIDE NON-RATED 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD AT EXTERIOR WALLS OF ALL AMENITY
BUILDINGS

7. ALL WALL, FLOOR, CEILING AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES, AND INTERSECTIONS OF
WALL/CEILING ASSEMBLIES, TO BE FIREBLOCKED AND DRAFTSTOPPED PER SECTION 718
OF THE 2018 NCSBC.

GENERAL ASSEMBLY NOTES- NTS

EXTERIOR SIDE

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN SPECS (TYP)

WEATHER BARRIER
(LAP & TAPE AT JOINTS AT UPPER
SHEET OVER LOWER SHEET)

EXTERIOR CLADDING. MATERIAL VARIES,
SEE ELEVATIONS

2x WOOD FRAMED STUD WALL (VERIFY
THICKNESS PER LOCATION)

INSULATION PER CODE SUMMARY (AT
HEATED SPACES ONLY)

TYP. EXT. BEARING WALL - CLADDINGW8 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

= 2x4 STUD WALL

= 2x6 STUD WALL

W8

W8a

INT. FINISHED SIDE

= NON RATED WALL, SEE
STRUCTURAL FOR STUD SIZE

W8b

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES
INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURES SPEC'S

INSULATION PER CODE
SUMMARY (AT HEATED
SPACES ONLY)

X
12

EXTERIOR ROOF
SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL
SPECIFICATIONS

ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT
OVER ENTIRE FINISHED
ROOF SURFACE INSTALLED
PER MANUFACTURES
SPECS

REFER TO ELEVATIONS
AND ROOF PLANS (TYP)

RC-1 RESILIENT CHANNELS
SPACED AT 12" O.C.

PREFAB OPEN WEB WOOD
TRUSSES PER MANUFACTURE

INT. FINISHED SIDE

TYPICAL 1-HR. RATED ROOF
CEILING ASSEMBLY (U.L #P522)

5/8" TYPE C GYPSUM
CEILING BOARD

1-HR. ROOF/CLG. ASSEMBLY - SHINGLER1 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

INSULATION PER
CODE SUMMARY
(AT HEATED
SPACES ONLY)

ARCHITECTURAL
SHINGLES
INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURES
SPEC'S

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

X
12

EXTERIOR ROOF
SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL
SPECIFICATIONS

ROOFING
UNDERLAYMENT
OVER ENTIRE
FINISHED ROOF
SURFACE
INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURES
SPECS

REFER TO ELEVATIONS
AND ROOF PLANS (TYP)

PREFAB OPEN WEB
WOOD TRUSSES
PER MANUFACTURE

INT. FINISHED SIDE

TYPICAL NON-RATED ROOF
CEILING ASSEMBLY

NON-RATED ROOF/CLG. ASSEM.-SHINGLER5 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

NOTE: TREAT SOIL AND FOUNDATION TO
PREVENT INFESTATION OF TERMITES

4" STONE BASE

6 MIL. POLYETHYLENE VAPOR
BARRIER WITH JOINTS LAPPED 6" MIN
AND SEALED PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS

4" CONCRETE SLAB SEE
STRUCTURAL

COMPACTED EARTH

TYP. FLOOR SLAB ASSEMBLYF4 SCALE: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

NOT USEDW3 -

PROJECT NO:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

SHEET TITLE:

SHEET NUMBER:

TH / BB

IS
SU

E 
D

AT
E:

PR
O

G
R

ES
S 

D
AT

E:

N
U

M
BE

R
D

AT
E

IN
IT

IA
LS

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S:

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

CERT. NO.
50909

N.C.

NOI
TA

RO
PR

OC
LARUTCETIH

RA

C

DE
E

R
G

TSI

ER

P
LA

NW
ORX  ARCH I TECTURE

,  PA

RAL IGH, NCE

www.planworx.com

5711 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 100
RALEIGH NC 27609
website

A R C H I T E C T U R E

© Copyright           - PLANWORX ARCHITECTURE, P.A. All rights reserved. Reproduction of this sheet, in whole or in part, is strictly prohibited. Plans may be used once by client. Unauthorized use strictly prohibited. PLANS NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION W/O APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL SEALS.
4.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. will not assume any liability for expenses associated with errors and omissions on these drawings unless offset by verified construction savings as a result of Planworx Architecture, P.A. Design. 6.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. is not responsible for estimating, maintaining, or regulating construction costs associated with these plans.

5.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. retains ownership of all of designs depicted and implied herein.
2.  Contractor is to notify architect immediately of conditions or items varying from depicted information. 

3.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. is not responsible for constructed variations from the information depicted. 1.   All drawings are to be coordinated with all site information by owner and contractor, and applicable codes.

2024

C
ai

tli
n 

C
ro

ss
in

g 
Po

ol
 H

ou
se

Tr
ia

ng
le

 L
an

d 
Pa

rtn
er

s

Li
llin

gt
on

, N
C

PE
R

M
IT

 R
EV

IE
W

 S
ET

 (0
2-

16
-2

4)

005623
DS

- 02
-1

6-
20

24

G020
 Assembly Types



SE
AT

POOL
EQUIPMENT 

1
CHEM.
STOR.

24"x24"x24"
DEEP SUMP PIT
W/ 4" TO S.S.

30'-0"

16
'-0

"
4'

-1
0"

12
'-9

"
3'

-3
"

12'-7" 8'-81
2" 8'-81

2"

1'-10"
7'-11" 5'-0"

3'
-6

"

3'-6" 2'-0" 5'-91
2"

6'-9" 6'-11
2"

8'
-8

"
3'

-1
0"

9'
-1

1"

4'
-1

0"

3
A200

6" SQ.
POST
WRAPPED
(TYP)

51
4"

9'-81
2" 9'-81

2" 9'-81
2"

8'-1" 5'-0" 6'-11
2"

℄
ALL DIMENSIONS ON THIS
STRING ARE TO ℄ OF
COLUMNS

5'
-0

"
C

LR
.

3'
-1

"

11"

51
4"

6'
-1

"

16
'-0

"

INSTALL HAZARD SIGN
AND SIGN TO LIMIT STORAGE
QUANTITIES: "POOL CHEMICAL
STORAGE LIMITED TO MAXIMUM
1,000 LBS SOLID OR 100 GAL.
LIQUID."

OUTDOOR
SHOWER

5'
-1

0"

2'-41
2"

2'-31
2"

4'-11
2" 6'-8"

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

℄ ℄ ℄

4'-4" 2'-4" 2'-4" 3'-91
2"

2A
A200

2B
A200

℄ ℄
20

'-1
0"

6" SQ. POST
WRAPPED
(TYP)

20
'-1

0"

1
A200

11
"

4'
-1

0"

18 MIN.
CLR.

18 MIN.
CLR.

9'
-3

"

MEN

WOMEN

HIGH LOW

30x48

EMER.
PHONE

30x48

1
A400

2'
-9

1 2"

W2

W2

W2

b

b

b

24"x24" ATTIC
ACCESS RATED
SIMILAR TO
SURROUNDING
CEILING

W8 TYP. EXT.

W1

5'
-1

01 2"

SEE NOTE #5
WALL

5'-0"

JA
N

IT
O

R

℄

4
A200

b

W1

W1

a

W1

1

6

3

2 2

5

4

DOOR SCHEDULE

D
O

O
R

 N
U

M
BE

R

1

W
ID

TH

H
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G
H

T

TH
IC

KN
ES

S

SIZE

TE
M

PE
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 O
F 

D
O

O
R

S

IN
ST

AL
L 

@
 A

C
C

ES
SI
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E
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VE
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O

N
LY

CONSTRUCTION REMARKS INSTRUCTIONS

3'-0" 6'-8"

3

4

1 3/4"

2

IN
SU

L.
 M

TL
. 6

 P
AN

EL

TR
ES

H
O

LD
 @

 1
ST

 L
EV

EL
IN

ST
AL

L 
@

 A
C

C
ES

SI
BL

E

x

2'-4"

3'-0"

6'-8" 1 3/4"

M
ET

AL
 S

TA
LL

 D
O

O
R

PE
R

 M
AN

F.

DOOR HEIGHT PER MANF. SPECS.

DOOR HEIGHT PER MANF. SPECS.

5 2-2'-6" 6'-8" 3/4"1 

3'-6"

PROVIDE CLOSER AND
PUSH/PULL PLATES

6 2'-4" 6'-8" 3/4"1 

H
O

LL
O

W
 M

ET
AL

W
EA

TH
ER

 S
TR

IP
PI

N
G

D
O

O
R

 T
YP

E

D1

D3

D3

D1

D2

D1

DS

DSDS

DS

DS DS

8:12

8:12

1'-0"
24"X24" ATTIC ACCESS
RATED SIMILAR TO
SURROUNDING CEILING

8:128:12

1'
-0

"

1'-0"

1'
-0

"

1'-0"

1'
-0

"

1'-0"

1'
-0

"

TRELLIS / ARBOR PER BUILDER

RIDGE VENT

SQUARE FOOTAGE
POOL EQUIPMENT ROOM = 

PORCH / SHOWER =

GROSS BLDG. SQ. FT. = 637

BATHROOMS = 279
178

154
CHEM. STORAGE = 26

= HALF WALL WITH  1x CAP
(42" HEIGHT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS)

= STANDARD STUD WALL INT OR EXT
 IF EXT SEE ELEVATIONS FOR SIDING

STYLE THICKNESS OF WALL NOTED IN PLAN NOTES
 OR AT WALL LOCATIONS

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS WALL LEGEND

= 1 HOUR RATED WALL DESIGNATION
    SEE LIFE SAFETY SHEET G010

WALL/CEILING HEIGHTS
1. WALL AND CEILING HEIGHTS NOTES ARE BASED ON NOMINAL WALL SIZE (I.E. A 10'-1 1/8"

ACTUAL WALL HEIGHT IS LABELED 10/0 ON THE PLANS).

2. PROVIDE FULL HEIGHT FRP FINISH AT POOL EQUIPMENT AND CHEM. STORAGE ROOMS

ATTIC ACCESS

POOL HOUSE FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
WALLS
1. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE ASSEMBLY TYPE W8a AT EXTERIOR LOCATIONS INDICATED ON

THE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (U.N.O). SEE G SERIES SHEETS FOR DETAILS.

2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE 2x6 STUDS U.N.O AND DIMENSIONED TO EXTERIOR STUD EDGE.
ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE ASSEMBLY TYPE W1 (U.N.O)

3. ALL GYPSUM BOARD TO BE MOISTURE RESISTANT

ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY BUILDER ACCORDING TO LOCAL CODE.

GENERAL
1. ALL EXTERIOR THRESHOLDS TO BE BARRIER FREE DESIGN.

2. SUMP PIT, POOL EQUIPMENT ROOM SIZE / LAYOUT , FLOOR DRAINS & HOSE BIBS TO BE
VERIFIED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS TO COORDINATE WITH POOL MANUFACTURES
SPECS & DRAWINGS BY OTHERS. IF NOT SUPPLIED PRIOR TO PERMITTING DRAWING
RELEASE ARCHITECT HOLDS NO LIABILITY FOR FUTURE COORDINATION (TYP).

3. ANY STRUCTURAL INFORMATION SHOWN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY & TO BE CONFIRMED ON
THE APPROPRIATE STRUCTURAL SHEETS. IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN
THE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL SHEETS, THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL SHEETS WILL OVERRIDE ANY ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION SHOWN AND
SHOULD BE REPORTED TO PLANWORX ARCHITECTURE, P.A., FOR CONFIRMATION BEFORE
CONSTRUCTION.

4. MATERIALS STORED ARE CORROSIVE, IRRITANT, APPROX. 200 LBS. SOLID.

5. 24"x24"x24" DEEP SUMP PIT W/ 6" TO S.S. VERIFY FINAL SIZE AND LOCATION WITH POOL
ENGINEERS DRAWINGS.

6. 10. CHEMICAL STORAGE SPACE BASED ON MIN. OF FIVE SQFT. FOR THE FIRST 10,000
GALLONS OF POOL WATER PLUS ONE ADDITIONAL SQFT. FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 3,000
GALLONS OR PORTION THEREOF UP TO A TOTAL AREA OF 100 SQFT. STORAGE SIZE TO BE
FIELD VERIFIED.

D1 D2

DOOR TYPES

D3

1'
-0

"

5'
-0

"

POOL HOUSE - FLOOR PLAN1
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

POOL HOUSE - ROOF PLAN2
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

POOL HOUSE - DOOR SCHEDULE3
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE A100

Floor Plan & Roof Plan
Pool House

1.  ALL DOWNSPOUTS ARE 6" AND TO TIE
INTO STORM. SEE CIVIL

2. APPLY ICE+WATER SHIELD TO ALL AREAS
OF ROOF NOTED BELOW:

- VALLEYS. MIN. 18" EACH SURFACE
- ROOF SLOPES BELOW 4:12
- ROOF/WALL INTERSECTIONS

D.S.    = DOWNSPOUT
T.R.B.   = TO ROOF BELOW

ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT NO:

CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:

SHEET TITLE:

SHEET NUMBER:

TH / BB

IS
SU

E 
D

AT
E:

PR
O

G
R

ES
S 

D
AT

E:

N
U

M
BE

R
D

AT
E

IN
IT

IA
LS

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S:

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

CERT. NO.
50909

N.C.

NOI
TA

RO
PR

OC
LARUTCETIH

RA

C

DE
E

R
G

TSI

ER

P
LA

NW
ORX  ARCH I TECTURE

,  PA

RAL IGH, NCE

www.planworx.com

5711 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 100
RALEIGH NC 27609
website

A R C H I T E C T U R E

© Copyright           - PLANWORX ARCHITECTURE, P.A. All rights reserved. Reproduction of this sheet, in whole or in part, is strictly prohibited. Plans may be used once by client. Unauthorized use strictly prohibited. PLANS NOT VALID FOR CONSTRUCTION W/O APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL SEALS.
4.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. will not assume any liability for expenses associated with errors and omissions on these drawings unless offset by verified construction savings as a result of Planworx Architecture, P.A. Design. 6.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. is not responsible for estimating, maintaining, or regulating construction costs associated with these plans.

5.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. retains ownership of all of designs depicted and implied herein.
2.  Contractor is to notify architect immediately of conditions or items varying from depicted information. 

3.  Planworx Architecture, P.A. is not responsible for constructed variations from the information depicted. 1.   All drawings are to be coordinated with all site information by owner and contractor, and applicable codes.

2024

C
ai

tli
n 

C
ro

ss
in

g 
Po

ol
 H

ou
se

Tr
ia

ng
le

 L
an

d 
Pa

rtn
er

s

Li
llin

gt
on

, N
C

PE
R

M
IT

 R
EV

IE
W

 S
ET

 (0
2-

16
-2

4)

005623
DS

- 02
-1

6-
20

24

POOL HOUSE - DOOR ELEVATIONS4
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE



8
12

8
12

RIDGE VENT

TRELLIS PER
BUILDER

6" POST
WRAPPED
PER BUILDER

TILE AT EXTERIOR SHOWER
PER BUILDER

GRAB BAR SET AT 33"-36"
A.F.F.

HIGH/LOW
DRINKING
FOUNTAINS

SEAT"MENS" AND "WOMENS"
BATHROOM SIGNS TO
BE INSTALLED ON SITE.

"MENS" AND
"WOMENS"
BATHROOM
SIGNS TO BE
INSTALLED ON
SITE.

DSDS DSDSDSDS DSDS
ELE: 0'-0"
FINISHED FLOOR

TRUSS BEARING HGT.
LEVEL - 9' 1-1/2"

HIGHEST RIDGE
FINISH LEVEL - 15' 7-1/4"

AVG. ROOF HGT.
FINISH LEVEL - 12' 4-1/4"

EMERGENY

TELEPHONE

EMERGENCY POOL PHONE.
CENTER OF PHONE HANDLE
TO BE 48" MAX A.F.F.

BUILDING
ADDRESS
SIGNAGE

TRELLIS BEAM HGT.
LEVEL - 7'-4"

8
12

8
12

TRELLIS PER
BUILDER

DS DS DSDS

8
12

8
12

HORIZONTAL
VINYL SIDING
PER BUILDER

SHINGLES
PER BUILDER

RIDGE VENT

DSDS DSDS DSDS DSDS
ELE: 0'-0"
FINISHED FLOOR

TRUSS BEARING HGT.
LEVEL - 9' 1-1/2"

HIGHEST RIDGE
FINISH LEVEL - 15' 7-1/4"

AVG. ROOF HGT.
FINISH LEVEL - 12' 4-1/4"

INSTALL HAZARD SIGN AND SIGN TO LIMIT STORAGE
QUANTITIES: "POOL CHEMICAL STORAGE LIMITED TO MAX.
1,000 LBS SOLID OR 100 GAL. LIQUID."

TRELLIS PER
BUILDER

DSDS DSDS DSDS

8
12

8
12

USE METAL "H" CLIPS
AT JOINTS BETWEEN
TRUSSES, TYPICAL
SILL CUTS ENDS OF
SHEATHING

FLASHING TYPE "D"

9'
-1

1 2"
M

AI
N

 R
O

O
F 

TR
U

SS
 B

EA
R

IN
G

95% COMPACTED FILL

CONCRETE FOOTING
MIN. 3000 PSI CONCRETE

NOTE: TREAT SOIL AND
FOUNDATION TO PREVENT
INFESTATION OF TERMITES

8" M
IN

.4"
4"

SE
E 

ST
R

U
C

TU
R

AL

BASE TRIM-RUBBER

1x TRIM OVER 2x SUB-FASCIA

8" TRIM BD.

GUTTER

CONT. FLASHING WITH DRIP EDGE
WITH ADHESIVE TAPE

VENTED VINYL SOFFITAT RATED CONDITION ONLY:
5/8" TYPE-C GWB OVER RESILIENT
CHANNELS PER U.L. DETAIL P522 (TYP)
-SEE BUILDING PLAN FOR RATED
CEILING LOCATIONS
NON RATED CONDITION:
5/8" GWB PAINTED

2x6 SILL PLATE - SEE
STRUCTURAL FOR HOLD
DOWN

INSULATION DAM

SEE STRUCTURAL RIGID INSULATION:
SEE ENERGY SUMMARY
FOR R-VALUE

FINISHED
FLOOR

GRADE

R1

W8

F4

b

R5

STRUCTURAL PLANS
WILL OVERIDE
ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL

3'
-0

"

38
"-

48
"

TILE AS
SPEC'D

 GRAB BAR

IN STANDARD ROLL IN SHOWERS, THE
CONTROLS AND HAND SHOWER SHALL BE
LOCATED 38" MIN. & 48" MAX. ABOVE THE
SHOWER FLOOR AND 16" MIN. & 27" MAX.
FROM END WALL BEHIND SEAT

HAND SHOWER HOSE IS TO BE 59" MIN.
LENGTH & CAN BE USED AS A FIXED
SHOWER HEAD AND HAND SHOWER. AN
ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT SHOWER HEAD
MOUNTED ON A VERTICAL BAR SHALL BE
INSTALLED AS TO NOT OBSTRUCT THE USE
OF GRAB BARS

17
"-

19
"

CONTROL SIDE WALL

BENCH SEAT

27" MAX.
16" MIN.

RIGHT SIDE LEFT SIDEA B

POOL HOUSE - REAR ELEVATION1
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

POOL HOUSE - SIDE ELEVATIONS2
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

POOL HOUSE - FRONT ELEVATIONS3
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

POOL HOUSE - WALL SECTION4
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"

POOL HOUSE - SHOWER ELEVATION5
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

A200
& Wall Sections

Pool House Elevations
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FLOOR CLEARANCES

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30"X 48"

LAVATORY CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30"X 48"

WATER CLOSET  CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 60"X 59"3

1

2

60" TURNING RADIUS4

   WASTE RECEPTACLE
F. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/

D. SOAP DISPENSER

E. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

C. MIRROR: SIZE 2 TO 4 INCHES

B. SANITARY NAPKIN/TAMPON DISPOSAL

A. TOILET PAPER HOLDER

RESTROOM FIXTURE LEGEND

 LESS THAN VANITY WIDTH

PROVIDE
BLOCKING &
GRAB BAR

7"
MAX.

15"-16"

11 2"
M

AX
.

21
2"

MAX.

3"
M

AX
.

GRAB BARS SHALL
NOT BE PROVIDED
ABOVE THE SEAT

V.I.F.

EQUIPMENT 

JA
N

IT
O

R

4'-4" 2'-4" 2'-4" 3'-91
2"

18 MIN.
CLR.

18 MIN.
CLR.

MEN

WOMEN

A B

60"X59" 60"X59"

A

A B

D

D

C

C

D

4

4

2

2

2

5'
-1

1 2"
3'

-0
"

5'
-1

"

8'-3"

5'
-1

1 2"

3'
-0

"

8'-3"

2'
-9

1 2"

TYP.
EXT.
WALL

5'-1"4'-0"

3'
-1

"

FLOOR
DRAIN

FLOOR
DRAIN

PROVIDE
BLOCKING & GRAB
BARS

36" WALL HUNG
VANITY @ 34"H
MAX.

60" WALL
HUNG VANITY
@ 34"H MAX.

5'-0"

OUTDOOR
SHOWER

9'
-1

01 2"

2x6
WALL

2x6
WALL

2x6
WALL

B1
A400

B1
A400

A1
A400

3'
-6

"

SHOWER
HEAD AND
CONTROLS

SHATTER PROOF
MIRROR PER I.D.

2'
-1

0"
M

AX
.40

" M
AX

.
TO

 R
EF

LE
C

TI
VE

 S
U

R
FA

C
E

9"
 M

IN
.

1'
-0

"

5'
-0

"

GB
GB

SOLID
BLOCKING
BEHIND
WALL

GB

1'-6"

WALL
HUNG

PRIVACY
SCREEN

27
"

C
LR

. M
IN

.

GBGB

FULL WALL
RETURN
BEYOND

WALL
HUNG

PRIVACY
SCREEN

GB
GB

1'-6"

1'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

1'
-0

"
5'

-0
"GB

FULL WALL
RETURN
BEYOND

JANITOR
DOOR

SHATTER PROOF
MIRROR PER I.D.

2'
-1

0"
M

AX
.

40
" M

AX
.

TO
 R

EF
LE

C
TI

VE
SU

R
FA

C
E

9"
 M

IN
.

27
"

C
LR

. M
IN

.

1'
-0

"

5'
-0

"

40
" M

AX
.

36
" M

AX
.

27
"

27
"

30"

SP
AC

E
KN

EE
M

IN
.

30"

19
"

17
"

58
"

58
"

12
"

3'
-0

"
TO

 T
O

P 
O

F
G

R
AB

 B
AR

19
"

17
"

60"
MIN. CLEAR

18"

36"
6"

4" MAX.

56"

59"

3'
-0

"
TO

 T
O

P 
O

F
G

R
AB

 B
AR

19
"

17
"

12"
42"

12
"

36
" M

AX
.

48
" M

AX
.

48
" M

AX
.

40
" M

AX
.

9"

MAX

40
"

27
"

M
IN

M
IN

M
AX 8"

17"
19"

MIN6"

MAX
MIN

44
" M

AX
.

17
"

TO
 L

IP
 O

F
U

R
IN

AL

14"

M
IN

M
AX

M
AX M
IN

MIN. CLEAR FLR. MTD.

MIN. CLEAR WALL
MTD.

30" x 48" CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE FRONT
APPROACH ONLY

DRINKING FOUNTAIN: FRONT
ELEV.

DRINKING FOUNTAIN: SIDE
ELEVATION

TOILET: FRONT ELEV. TOILET: SIDE ELEV. HANDICAPPED SINK: FRONT ELEV. HANDICAPPED SINK:
SIDE ELEV.

LEVER OPERATED
FLUSH VALVE

30" x 48" CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE
FRONT APPROACH
ONLY

EQUIP PERMITTED IN
SHADED AREA

LEVER OPERATED
FAUCET

SCHEDULED MIRRORSCHEDULED MIRROR

LEVER OPERATED
FAUCET

30" x 48" CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE FRONT
APPROACH ONLY

HANDICAPPED
INSTALLATION: EXPOSED
HOT WATER PIPE AND
DRAIN TO BE INSULATED

HANDICAPPED URINAL:
FRONT ELEV.

HANDICAPPED URINAL:
SIDE ELEV.

39
"-

41
"

18
"

39"-41"

54"
MIN.

& 2009 ANSI A117.1

ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2018 NCBC

NONABSORBENT SURFACE, TO A HEIGHT OF 4 FEET

WALLS AND PARTITIONS WITHIN 2 FEET OF URINALS AND
WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, HARD,

ABOVE THE FLOOR, AND EXPECT FOR STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS, THE MATERIALS USED IN SUCH WALLS SHALL
BE OF A TYPE THAT IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY
MOISTURE

WASTE RECEPTACLE
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/

SOAP DISPENSER

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

MIRROR: SIZE 2 TO 4 INCHES LESS THAN VANITY WIDTH

SANITARY NAPKIN/TAMPON DISPOSAL

TOILET PAPER HOLDER

RESTROOM FIXTURE LEGEND

A

B

C

D

E

F

A400
Plans & Interior Elevations

Pool House Enlarged
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POOL HOUSE - ENLARGED BATH & SHOWER PLANS1
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

POOL HOUSE - BATH ELEVATIONS2
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

MENSA1

B1 WOMENSB2WOMENS

POOL HOUSE - FIXTURES & ACCESSORY ELEVATIONS3
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

LOAD BEARING

SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR DOOR HEADER

SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR DOOR HEADER

SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR DOOR JAMB

2

3

1

NON-LOAD BEARING

EXTERIOR DOOR HEADER
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR DOOR JAMB5

4

NOT USED
6

GYPSUM BOARD

WOOD FRAME

GYPSUM BOARD

WOOD FRAME

2X HEADER

W/ 1/2" SPACER
SEE STRUCTURAL

CASING
FINGER JOINTED

FINGER JOINTED
CASING

2X'S PER STRUCTURAL

GYPSUM BOARD

WOOD FRAME

CASING
FINGER JOINTED

SHIM

SHIM

SHIM

FIBER CEMENT TRIM
(HEIGHT PER ELEV.)

CONT. FLASHING. LEAVE GAP.
DO NOT CAULK

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL

LEAVE GAP & PROVIDE CONT.
BEAD OF SEALANT

FIBER CEMENT TRIM
(WIDTH PER ELEV.)

CONT. BEAD OF SEALANT

CONT. BEAD OF SEALANT

DOOR FRAME

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

DOOR FRAME

WHEATHERSTRIPPING

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

W8

W8

· VALLEY FLASH MIN. 12" UP EACH SLOPE, AND INSTALL SPLASH DIVERTER RIB.
· STEP FLASH AT ROOF/WALL INTERSECTIONS, MIN. 8" VERTICALLY.
· COLLAR OR STEP FLASH AT ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS.
· UNDER BRICK INSTALLED ON TOP OF ROOF SURFACE.
· UNDER EXTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL AT ADJOINING DECK SURFACE.
· All WINDOW / DOOR HEADS & JAMBS.
· All WINDOW SILLS AND DOOR THRESHOLDS
· MASONRY / FRAME WALL INTERSECTIONS
· OTHER AREAS AS PER PROPER CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE

FLASHING REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (AT MIN)

SLOPE 1/8" / FT.

7 EXTERIOR DOOR SILL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

AT UNIT PATIO DOOR BEVELED CHANGES

1
2

1
2

IN LEVEL
AT GROUND UNIT ENTRY DOOR

CARPET ON FLOOR SURFACE

FLEXIBLE FLASHING AT
DOOR SILL RUNS ON TOP

OF WATERPROOFING
MEMBRANE.

FLEXIBLE FLASHING AT
DOOR SILL.

8
EXT. DOOR SILL FLASHING
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

1 4"
-1 2"

1 4" M
AX

.

1 4"
M

AX
.

HC ACCESSIBLE ONE PIECE
ALUMINUM THRESHOLD

SET IN SEALANT

JAMB

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

1/4" MAX. @ DOOR
WAY ONLY

HC ACCESSIBLE ONE PIECE
ALUMINUM THRESHOLD

SET IN SEALANT

JAMB

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

1/4" MAX. @ DOOR
WAY ONLY

CONCRETE SLAB PER
STRUCTURAL

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT

CONCRETE SLAB PER
STRUCTURAL

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT

60 MIL. ELASTOMERIC
WATERPROOFING
MEMBRANE W/
CONTINUOUS LAP
SEALANT AT ALL SEAMS.
LAP MEMBRANE 4" MIN.
AT EACH SEAM. EXTEND
UP FACE OF WALL 6" MIN.
- LAP W/ WEATHER
BARRIER.

CONTINUE ELASTOMERIC
MEMBRANE TO HERE
UNDER DOOR SILL.
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Window Details

Enlarged Door & 



16
'-0

"

30'-0"

16
'-0

"

5'
-2

 5
/8

"

29'-10 1/2"

3/4"
4 1/2"

9'-8 1/2" 9'-8 1/2" 9'-8 1/2"

4 1/2"

3/4"

29'-10 1/2"

8'-1"
4'-1 1/2"

6'-8" 5'-0"

6'-1 1/2"

1'
-1

"

2'
-0

"

2'-0"
9'-8 1/8"

11
"

11
"

3'
-6

"

3'
-6

"

4'
-1

0 
1/

8"
4 

1/
2"

4'
-1

0 
1/

8"
4 

1/
2"

5'
-2

 5
/8

"

HD HD

HDHD

TYP. SLOPE
SLABS TO

FLOOR DRAINS

2'x2'x2' SUMP
PUMP PIT.

TYP. 6x6 PT POST WITH ABU66 POST
BASE, DRILL AND EPOXY 5/8"Ø GALV.

THREADED ROD 5" EMBED)

1
S201

2
S201

1
S201

1
S201 SLAB

CONTROL
JOINT

G
IR

D
ER

 T
RU

SS

G
IR

D
ER

 T
RU

SS

H1 H1 H1 H1

H1

TYPICAL
PREFABRICATED

WOOD ROOF
TRUSSES AT 24" O.C.

TYPICAL 716" APA RATED
EXPOSURE 1 OSB ROOF
SHEATHING WITH "H"
CLIPS AT UNSUPPORTED
EDGES

1
S301

1
S301

1
S301

1
S301

11
S301

MIN. DOUBLE PT 2x8
TRELLIS BEAM. CLIP

BEAM TO TOP OF
POST WITH LPC66Z

CLIPS.

PROVIDE 2x8 PT LEDGER WITH (3) GALV. 0.131"x3"
NAILS TO EACH STUD. HANG 2x8 TRELLIS

MEMBERS FROM LEDGER WITH LU26 HANGERS

PROVIDE 2x8 PT TRELLIS
MEMBERS WITH H2.5
CLIPS TO BEAM.

SPACE TRUSSES AT
ATTIC ACCESS AS

REQUIRED

S101

PLAN NORTH

N

FOUNDATION NOTES:
1. PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE REINFORCED WITH WWF 6x6 W1.4-W1.4, OVER MINIMUM 6 MIL POLY VAPOR

BARRIER. SLAB MAY BE PLACED DIRECTLY OVER COMPACTED SUBGRADE OR OVER 4" POROUS BASE, REFER TO
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS. IT IS STRUCTURALLY ACCEPTABLE TO USE FIBER MESH AT A DOSING RATE OF 1.5
LBS/CUY IN LIEU OF WELDED WIRE FABRIC.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS REFERENCED TO EDGE OF SLAB.  VERIFY DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
3. SEE ARCH. DWGS. FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN.
4. REFER TO ARCH. DWGS. FOR LOCATIONS OF RECESSED OR SLOPED SLAB AREAS. PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE.
5. SEE DETAIL 4/S201 FOR SLAB CONTROL JOINTS (CJ), ALTERNATE LAYOUT PLANS MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL.
6. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR RATED WALL LOCATIONS.
7. SEE FOOTING SCHEDULE/SECTIONS FOR SIZES AND REINFORCING.
8. PROVIDE (1) 5'-0" LONG #5 BARS AT RE-ENTRANT CORNERS, PLACE AT MID-DEPTH OF SLAB.
9. SEE STUD SCHEDULE FOR MEMBER SIZES
10. "HD" INDICATED LOCATIONS OF HOLDOWNS. REFER TO HOLD DOWN SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION. HOLDOWNS HAVE

BEEN DESIGNED TO RESIST OVERTURNING MOMENTS FROM SEISMIC AND WIND LOADS. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED
BY THE EOR.

11. FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED TO BEAR ON COMPETENT SOIL CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING 2000 PSF. SUBGRADE TO BE VERIFIED
BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE (HD)
TIE DOWNLOCATION

(1) LTT20B TIE (2) STUDS TO FOUNDATION. DRILL
AND EPOXY 5/8" THREADED ROD (5" EMBED)

FOUNDATION

1. HOLDOWNS INDICATED IN TABLE SHALL BE USED AT ALL "HD"
LOCATIONS.

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
EXTERIOR WALLS

7/16" APA RATED OSB SHEATHING. BLOCK ALL
UNSUPPORTED EDGES WITH 2x4 BLOCKS. PROVIDE
MIN 8d'S AT 4" O.C. AT ALL EDGES AND 12" O.C.
AT FIELD

STUD SCHEDULE
1. PROVIDE 2x6 STUDS AT 16" O.C. AT EXTERIOR WALLS.

2. PROVIDE MINIMUM 2x4 STUDS AT 16" O.C. AT INTERIOR

WALLS, UNLESS ARCHITECTURAL PLANS INDICATE 2x6 STUDS.

3. ALL STUDS AND PLATES ARE SYP No. 2

ABBREVIATIONS:

COL. COLUMN
EX. EXISTING
S.O.G. SLAB ON GRADE
T.O.S. TOP OF STEEL
T.O.P. TOP OF PARAPET
T.O.M. TOP OF MASONRY
O.C. ON CENTERS SPACING
T+B TOP AND BOTTOM
F.F.E. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION
TYP. TYPICAL
DEMO. DEMOLITION
CONT. CONTINUOUS
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
STD. STANDARD
XS. EXTRA STRONG
XXS. DOUBLE EXTRA STRING
GALV. GALVANIZED
HD HOLDDOWN
WWF WIRE WELDED FABRIC
RT ROOF TRUSS
GT GIRDER TRUSS
FLRT FLOOR TRUSS
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SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
POOL HOUSE FOUNDATION PLAN

FOUNDATION AND
FRAMING PLANS

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
POOL HOUSE ROOF FRAMING

DL = 20 PSF*
Lr = 20 PSF*

TYP. ROOF TRUSS

* ALL TRUSS PROFILES ARE NOT SHOWN.
* SEE S501 FOR  TRUSS DESIGN CRITERIA
* SEE DETAILS FOR TIE DOWNS
*REFER TO STRUCTURAL DETAILS FOR TRUSS TIE DOWN
REQUIREMENTS AND ADDITIONAL CONNECTION INFO.

ROOF TRUSS PROFILES

12
SEE ARCH12

SEE ARCH

H10A H10A

ROOF FRAMING NOTES:
1. ALL TRUSS SPACING IS AT 2'-0" O.C. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  SPACE TRUSSES AT ATTIC

ACCESS DOORS TO ALLOW FOR PROPER INSTALLATION.
2. TRUSS FABRICATOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, LAYOUTS AND COORDINATE WITH

BEARING WALL AND BEAM LOCATIONS.  ALTERNATE LAYOUT PLANS MAY BE SUBMITTED FOR
APPROVAL.

3. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THAT ALL LATERAL BRACING REQUIRED FOR TRUSS WEBS IS
INSTALLED PER THE TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS.

4. REFER TO FOUNDATION PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS  AND TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR
DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN.

5. ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS DESIGNER AND SHALL
BE CLEARLY INDICATED ON THE TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS.

6. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 7/16" OSB APA RATED, EXPOSURE 1 WITH "H" CLIPS AT
UNSUPPORTED EDGES BETWEEN TRUSSES. SEE DETAIL 2/S301 FOR ROOF DECK NAILING
PATTERN.

7. VERIFY LOCATION AND AMOUNTS OF ALL HEADERS.
8. SEE DETAIL 6/S301 FOR TOP PLATE SPLICE DETAIL.
9. SEE DETAILS 3/S301 AND 4/S301 FOR PERMANENT ROOF TRUSS BRACING. REFER TO TRUSS

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR TRUSS BRACING REQUIREMENTS. SUBMIT ROOF TRUSS SHOP
DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

10. PROVIDE MIN. (2) 2X STUDS BELOW ALL GIRDER TRUSS BEARING POINTS PROVIDE LGT TIE
DOWN (U.N.O).

11. ANY TRUSS TIE DOWN SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE EOR

HEADER SCHEDULE

SIZETYPE

H1 (3) 2x8 DROPPED

NOTES

W/ (2) 1/2" PLYWOOD SPACER.

SUPPORT

(1) JACK + (1) KING

INTERIOR NON-BEARING HEADERS ARE NOT LABELED ON THE FRAMING PLANS. FOR
OPENINGS IN INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING HEADERS:

SIZE

2x4 FLAT

SPAN

3'-2" MAX FACE NAIL TO FULL HT. JAMB STUD W/ (2) 16d'S
NOTES

(2) 2x46'-2" MAX

(2) 2x88'-2" MAX

W/ (1) 12" PLYWOOD SPACER, (1) JACK + (1) KING
W/ (1) 12" PLYWOOD SPACER, (1) JACK + (1) KING



x xx x x x

4"
4"

7/16" APA RATED OSB
SHEATHING TYP. SEE

PLAN FOR NAILING AND
BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS 2x6 STUD WALL (SEE STUD

SCHEDULE)

2x6 PT SILL PLATE WITH MASA ANCHORS AT
24" O.C. MAX (INCLUDING BELOW WINDOWS)

W.W.F.6x6 -
W1.4xW1.4

6MIL POLY VAPOR
BARRIER OVER 4"
COMPACTED STONE
BASE

1'-6"

(2) #4 CONTINUOUS BARS
WITH #4 BARS AT 48" O.C.

M
IN

. 1
6"

BE
LO

W
G

RA
D

E
8"

FINISHED GRADE -
SEE CIVIL DWGS

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FOR BELOW
GRADE INSULATION AND FOUNDATION
DRAINS.

FOOTING

#5 BARS PER
FOUNDATION SECTION

#5 BAR

3'
-0

"
M

IN
. L

A
P

3'-0"
MIN. LAP

xxxxxx

xxxxx

xxx

xxx

xxx

xxxx

1 
1/

2"

4"

1/8" X 1" SAW
CUT JOINT

REMOVABLE TONGUE &
GROOVE FORM

1 
1/

2"

4"

NOTE:
MAXIMUM JOINT SPACING SHALL
BE 20 FT. IN EACH DIRECTION
UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON PLAN
LOCATED UNDER NON-LOAD
BRG. WALLS IF POSSIBLE

4" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE REINFORCED
WITH W.W.F. 6X6 - W1.4XW1.4 OVER 6 MIL POLYETHYLENE
VAPOR BARRIER OVER 4" THICK CAPILLARY WATER
BARRIER SUCH AS NO. 57 STONE OR APPROVED EQUAL

MASA ANCHORS AT
EXTERIOR WALLS

HOLDOWNS PER PLANS. SEE
PLANS FOR "HD" LOCATIONS.

5/8"Ø THREADED ROD DRILLED
AND EPOXIED INTO THE
CONCRETE SLAB AT "HD"
LOCATIONS ON FOUNDATION
PLANS(5" EMBED) USE HILTI HY200
SAFE SET OR SIMPSON XP EPOXY

STUD WALL
PER PLAN

TYPICAL MASA INSTALLATION

2x4 PT SILL PLATE

4"

2'
-2

"

8"

2'-0" SQUARE

2X4 KEY
TYP.

SLAB ON GRADE PER PLAN

#5'S @ 12" O.C. E.W.

VERIFY SUMP PIT SIZE AND
LOCATION WITH ARCH

SPECIFICATIONS
OF SUMP PUMP.

4"

8" 8"

x x xx xx x x

CONTROL JOINT -
SEE 6/S5.1

4"

x x

0.145Ø SHOT PINS AT
16" O.C. STAGGERED

2x NON-BEARING STUD
WALL

W.W.F.6X6 -
W1.4XW1.4

6MIL POLY VAPOR
BARRIER OVER 4"
COMPACTED STONE
BASE

1'-6"

x x x x x x

4"

W.W.F.6x6 -
W1.4xW1.4

(2) #5 BARS WITH #5
BARS AT 48" O.C.

16
" M

IN
BE

LO
W

G
RA

D
E

SLOPE SLAB AWAY FROM
BUILDING. SEE ARCH.

SIMPSON ABU POST BASE
APPLIED ON TOP OF SLAB WITH
5/8" THREADED ROD DRILLED
AND EPOXIED (5" EMBED)

x xx x x x

4"
4"

7/16" APA RATED OSB
SHEATHING TYP. SEE

PLAN FOR NAILING AND
BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS 2x STUD WALL (SEE STUD

SCHEDULE)

2x PT SILL PLATE WITH MASA ANCHORS AT 24"
O.C. MAX (INCLUDING BELOW WINDOWS)

W.W.F.6x6 -
W1.4xW1.4

6MIL POLY VAPOR
BARRIER OVER 4"
COMPACTED STONE
BASE

EXTERIOR
CONCRETE SLAB ON

GRADE

4"

M
IN

. 1
6"

BE
LO

W
G

RA
D

E

1'-6"

(2) #4 CONTINUOUS BARS
WITH #4 BARS AT 48" O.C.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FOR BELOW
GRADE INSULATION AND FOUNDATION DRAIN
REQUIREMENTS.

S201
Foundation Details

SCALE:  NONE

EXTERIOR WALL SECTION

1

WALL SECTION AT EXTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB

2

SCALE:  NONE

FOOTING REBAR AT CORNER CONDITION

3

SCALE:  NONE
4

SCALE:  NONE

NON-BEARING WALL ATTACHMENT

5

SCALE:  NONE

SILL PLATE ANCHORAGE

6

SCALE:  NONE

MASA SILL PLATE ANCHOR ISOMETRIC

7

SCALE:  NONE

SUMP PUMP PIT

8

SCALE:  NONE
9

TURN DOWN SLAB EDGE AT PATIO WITH POST BASE
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SLAB CONTROL JOINT



12

SEE
ARCH

ROOF TRUSS

2X STUDS - SEE
STUD SCHEDULE

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

7/16" APA RATED OSB TYPICAL
AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. SEE

PLANS FOR NAILING AND
BLOCKING REQUIREMENTS

SEE ARCH.ROOF SHEATHING
PER PLAN

ROOF EDGE
NAILING

SIMPSON H10A TIE @ EVERY
TRUSS.

11
 1

/4
" M

A
X

(4) 8d TOE NAILS PER TRUSS

SOLID WOOD BLOCKS BETWEEN
EVERY OTHER TRUSS (48" O.C.).
PROVIDE (2) 16d'S AT SIDE OF TOP
CHORD AND BOTTOM CHORD INTO
ENDS OF BLOCKS

BLOCKING REQUIRED BETWEEN TRUSSES AT HEEL HEIGHTS EXCEEDING 7"
WHERE HEEL HEIGHTS EXCEED 11 14" TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE TRUSS STYLE
BLOCKS IN LIEU OF SOLID 2x BLOCKING

8D NAILS @ BOUNDARY &
SUPPORT EDGES @ 6" O.C.
(U.N.O.)

8D NAILS @
INTERMEDIATE

FRAMING @ 12" O.C.

ROOF SHEATHING

ROOF TRUSSES

PLYWOOD SPACER
CLIPS ("H" CLIPS) ARE

REQUIRED AT ROOF
PANELS BETWEEN

TRUSSES

48" M
IN.

(18) 10D NAILS
MINIMUM AT EACH SIDE

OF PLATE SPLICE

DOUBLE
TOP PLATE

(18) 10D NAILS
MINIMUM AT EACH SIDE

OF PLATE SPLICE

IN LIEU OF NAILED SPLICE, CONTRACTORS
OPTION TO APPLY ST6224 STRAP ON TOP

OF TOP PLATES CENTERED AT SPLICE
LOCATION

TOP PLATE SPLICE CONDITION AT ALL
EXTERIOR WALLS.

INTERSECTION OF INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS

PLAN VIEWELEVATION VIEW

ATTACH SHEATHING AND WALLBOARD TO STUDS @ 7" O.C. U.N.O. PROVIDE
DETAIL AT WALL BETWEEN EACH UNIT

DOUBLE
TOP PLATE

10d @ 12" O.C.

(3) 16d

10d @ 12" O.C.

INTERIOR WALL

EXTEND LOWER
PLATE

(3) 10d

EXTERIOR
WALL

WOOD
CRIPPLE WALL

(2) 10d NAILS
@ 12" O.C.

(2) 10d NAILS
@ 12" O.C.

MULTIPLE 2x MEMBERS WITH
PLYWOOD SPACERS OR

MULTIPLE LVL'S SEE FRAMING
PLAN FOR HEADER TYPES

TYPICAL SECTION AT HEADER

WOOD
STUD

(2) 16d NAILS
@ 12" O.C.

(2) 16d NAILS
@ 12" O.C.

3-PLY

EXTERIOR
NAILING PER
PLAN

EXTERIOR
SHEATHING
PER PLANS.

STITCH NAIL CORNER STUDS
WITH 16d'S AT 6" O.C..

2x4 STUDS

JACK STUD. SEE HEADER SCHEDULE FOR
NUMBER OF JACK STUDS REQUIRED FOR

EACH HEADER TYPE

KING STUD. SEE HEADER
SCHEDULE FOR NUMBER OF
KING STUDS REQUIRED FOR
EACH HEADER TYPE

NAIL ALL MULTI STUDS TOGETHER WITH
16d'S AT 8" O.C. STAGGERED

NAIL KING STUD TO END OF HEADER WITH
(2) ROWS OF 16d'S AT 2 1/2" O.C.

DOUBLE 2x
TOP PLATES

2x4 CRIPPLE WALL

STUD WALL PER
STUD SCHEDULE

HEADER PER
PLAN

SECTION @ RIDGE

ROOF DECK-
SEE PLAN 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C.

2x CONT. BLOCKING
ATTACH W/ (4) 12d
TOE NAILS, EA. END

ROOF TRUSS
TOP CHORD

RIDGE VENT NOT SHOWN
SEE ARCH. DRAWINGS

STITCH NAIL CORNER STUDS
WITH 16d'S AT 6" O.C..

2x4 STUDS

EXTERIOR
SHEATHING
PER PLANS.

EXTERIOR
NAILING PER

PLAN

MULTI
STUDS PER
PLAN

LGT TIE
DOWN
EACH SIDE

GIRDER
TRUSS

DOUBLE
TOP PLATES

SCALE:  NONE

TYPICAL ROOF TRUSS BEARING AT EXTERIOR WALL

1

SCALE:  NONE

HIP ROOF NAILING PATTERN

2

SCALE:  NONE

PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING

3

SCALE:  NONE

PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING

4

SCALE:  NONE

TYPICAL DOUBLE TOP PLATE SPLICE

6

SCALE:  NONE

HEADER SECTION

7

SCALE:  NONE

CORNER FRAMING DETAIL

9

SCALE:  NONE

HEADER BEARING DETAIL

10

SCALE:  NONE
11 S301

Framing Details

RIDGE VENT

20'
MAX

EQ

EQ

EQ
EQ

LATERAL BRACING
2x4x12 OR LONGER
LAPPED OVER TWO

TRUSSES

BOTTOM CHORD

PROVIDE (2) 16D NAILS
@ EACH BOTTOM CHORD
LOCATION

PERMANENT BRACING OF THE BOTTOM TRUSS CHORD

SOME CHORD AND WEB
MEMBERS NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY

DIAGONAL BRACE

PERMANENT BRACING OF CENTER WEB MEMBERS

ATTACH BRACING TO TWO
CENTER WEB MEMBERSPROVIDE (2) 16D NAILS

@ EACH WEB MEMBER
LOCATION

20'
MAX

BOTTOM CHORD

LATERAL BRACING
2x4x12 OR LONGER
LAPPED OVER TWO

TRUSSES

SCALE:  NONE
5

CORNER FRAMING DETAIL

SCALE:  NONE
8
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DESIGN INFORMATION:
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE 2018 AND ASCE

7-10

2. DESIGN LOADS:
DEAD AND LIVE LOADS
ROOF LOADS

TOP CHORD DEAD 10 psf
BOTTOM CHORD DEAD 10 psf
TOP CHORD LIVE 20 psf
BOTTOM CHORD LIVE 10 psf
CATWALK (or mechanical platform)40 psf

RISK CATEGORY II

IMPORTANCE FACTORS
I seismic 1.0
I snow 1.0

GROUND SNOW LOAD (pg) 15 psf

DESIGN WIND SPEED Risk Cat II = 120 mph (ASCE 7-10)

SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS
S1 0.086
Ss 0.183
SITE CLASS D
Sds 0.195
Sd1 0.136
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C

3. ADDITIONAL LIVE LOADS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE7-10 RELATED TO ROOF ATTICS AND ROOF TRUSSES,
INCLUDING LIMITED ACCESS STORAGE IN ATTICS SHALL APPLY TO PRE-FABRICATED TRUSSES, AND
SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED ON THE TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS..

4. THE DESIGN ADEQUACY AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING, SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS,
ETC. IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

5. FOR LOCATION OF MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS (SUCH AS INSERTS, ETC.) AFFECTING STRUCTURAL WORK,
SEE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

6. THIS PROJECT CONTAINS A SERIES OF DETAILS CONSIDERED "TYPICAL DETAILS". THESE SHALL APPLY
AT ALL SITUATIONS THAT ARE THE SAME OR SIMILAR AS THESE DETAILS. THESE "TYPICAL DETAILS" SHALL
APPLY WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE INDICATED OR CUT AT EACH LOCATION.

7. VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER OF ANY CONDITIONS WHICH
DO NOT COMPLY WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE WORKED
WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

8. USE OF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHOP DRAWINGS IS NOT PERMITTED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REVIEW AND STAMP DRAWINGS ACCORDINGLY PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO THE ENGINEER. THE
OMISSION OF ITEMS FROM SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL NOT RELIEVE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY
OF FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ITEMS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SHOP DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED AND APPROVED.

FOUNDATION NOTES:
1. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED UPON ASSUMED SOIL BEARING VALUE OF 2000 PSF.

2. THE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY AND CONSISTENCY SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR THE BUILDING LIMITS BY A
REGISTERED GEO-TECHNICAL ENGINEER WHEN FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS HAVE BEEN CARRIED
DOWN TO THE PROPOSED ELEVATIONS. THE BOTTOM OF ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE BELOW
THE FROST LINE OR 16" BELOW GRADE, WHICH EVER IS GREATER. (U.N.O.)

4. WHERE FOOTING EXCAVATIONS ARE TO REMAIN OPEN AND MAY BE EXPOSED TO RAINFALL, THE
EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE UNDERCUT AND A 3" THICK MUD MAT OF 2000 PSI CONCRETE SHALL BE
PLACED OR CLEAN GRAVEL SHALL BE PLACED IN THE BOTTOM TO PROTECT THE BEARING SOILS.

5. WHERE FOOTING STEPS ARE NECESSARY, THEY SHALL BE NO STEEPER THAN 1 VERTICAL TO 2
HORIZONTAL, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON PLANS.

REINFORCED CONCRETE:
1. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR REINFORCED

CONCRETE," (ACI 318, 05)

2. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DEFORMED BARS ASTM A-615 (GRADE 60)

3. FOUNDATIONS AND SLAB-ON-GRADE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS SHALL BE 3000 P.S.I. (SEE
CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR SITE CONCRETE) KEEP COPY OF CONC. TEST REPORTS ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

4. WALL COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS SHALL BE 4000 P.S.I. (SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR SITE
CONCRETE) KEEP COPY OF CONC. TEST REPORTS ON SITE AT ALL TIMES

5. LAP SPLICES FOR #5 REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE 36" MIN., AND #6 REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE
43" MIN., UNLESS SUBMITTED AND APPROVED OTHERWISE.

6. CLEAR CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL:
WALLS: 3" CAST AGAINST GROUND

2" FORMED EDGES 
FOOTINGS: 2" FORMED EDGES

3" CAST AGAINST GROUND
SLAB ON GRADE: MID-HEIGHT OF SLAB

6. THE LONGITUDINAL REINFORCING STEEL IN WALLS AND FOOTINGS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS AROUND
CORNERS. SEE TYPICAL DETAILS.

7. SLUMP LIMIT IS 5 INCHES FOR CONCRETE WITH VERIFIED SLUMP OF 2 TO 4 INCHES BEFORE ADDING
HIGH-RANGE WATER-REDUCING ADMIXTURE OR PLASTICIZING ADMIXTURE, PLUS OR MINUS 1 INCH

8. AIR CONTENT: 6 PERCENT, PLUS OR MINUS 1.5 PERCENT AT POINT OF DELIVERY FOR 3/4-INCH
NOMINAL MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE. EXCEPTION TROWEL-FINISHED FLOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED  3
PERCENT.

9. MAXIMUM COARSE-AGGREGATE SIZE: 3/4 INCH NOMINAL.

10.PORTLAND CEMENT: ASTM C 150/C 150M, TYPE I.

11.COLD-WEATHER PLACEMENT: COMPLY WITH ACI 306.1.

12.HOT-WEATHER PLACEMENT: COMPLY WITH ACI 301.

13.DESIGN, ERECT, SHORE, BRACE, AND MAINTAIN FORMWORK, ACCORDING TO ACI 301, TO
SUPPORT VERTICAL, LATERAL, STATIC, AND DYNAMIC LOADS, AND CONSTRUCTION LOADS THAT
MIGHT BE APPLIED, UNTIL STRUCTURE CAN SUPPORT SUCH LOADS. PLACE FORMWORK SO
CONCRETE MEMBERS AND STRUCTURES ARE OF SIZE, SHAPE, ALIGNMENT, ELEVATION, AND
POSITION INDICATED, WITHIN TOLERANCE LIMITS OF ACI 117. CHAMFER EXTERIOR CORNERS AND
EDGES OF PERMANENTLY EXPOSED CONCRETE

14.BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE, VERIFY THAT INSTALLATION OF FORMWORK, REINFORCEMENT, AND
EMBEDDED ITEMS IS COMPLETE AND THAT REQUIRED INSPECTIONS ARE COMPLETED. DEPOSIT
CONCRETE CONTINUOUSLY IN ONE LAYER OR IN HORIZONTAL LAYERS OF SUCH THICKNESS THAT NO
NEW CONCRETE IS PLACED ON CONCRETE THAT HAS HARDENED ENOUGH TO CAUSE SEAMS OR
PLANES OF WEAKNESS. IF A SECTION CANNOT BE PLACED CONTINUOUSLY, PROVIDE
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AS INDICATED. DEPOSIT CONCRETE TO AVOID SEGREGATION.
CONSOLIDATE PLACED CONCRETE WITH MECHANICAL VIBRATING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO
ACI 301.

15. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE VIBRATED BY MECHANICAL VIBRATORS.

WOOD FRAMING (NOT INCLUDING PRE-FABRICATED TRUSSES):
1. ALL WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2018 NORTH CAROLINA BUILDING CODE

AND TO THE NDS.

2. ALL NAILING (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE) SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2018 NORTH CAROLINA
BUILDING CODE

3. ALL STUDS, TOP PLATES AND SILL PLATES IN BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SPF NO. 2 OR BETTER OR SYP
NO. 2 OR BETTER.

4. ALL STUDS, TOP PLATES AND SILL PLATES IN NON-BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SPF STUD GRADE OR
BETTER.

5. ALL 2x NOMINAL HEADERS SHALL BE SPF NO. 2 OR BETTER OR SYP NO. 2 OR BETTER.

6. ALL EXPOSED LUMBER SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED.

7. FINGER JOINTED STUDS MAY BE USED IN INTERIOR APPLICATIONS PROVIDED THE STRUCTURAL
PROPERTIES EQUAL OR EXCEED THAT OF THE SOLID SAWN LUMBER. FINGER JOINTED LUMBER SHALL
NOT BE USED IN EXPOSED CONDITIONS.

8. ALL CONNECTIONS IN EXPOSED LUMBER SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.

9. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED.

10. ALL MANUFACTURED LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL) SHALL HAVE A MODULUS OF ELASTICITY OF
2E6 psi AND A MINIMUM BENDING STRENGTH OF 2800 psi.

11.UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER BE USED IN AN EXPOSED
CONDITION. WHERE MANUFACTURER LUMBER IS REQUIRED IN AN EXPOSED CONDITION THE
CONTRACTOR MUST USED PRESERVATIVE TREATED GLU-LAMINATED LUMBER (GLB).

WOOD TRUSSES:

1. IN ADDITION TO THE UNIFORM LOADING SPECIFIED FOR TRUSS DESIGN, THE TRUSS SUPPLIER SHALL
INCLUDE ANY CONCENTRATED LOADS CAUSED BY ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES OR M, P&E
EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS AND BY SPRINKLER LOADS IN THE TRUSS DESIGN.

2. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A REGISTERED ENGINEER IN THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA AND
SHOP DRAWINGS BEARING THE ENGINEER'S SEAL SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL.

3. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED, FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE
STANDARDS OF THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE.

4. LIMIT LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION TO L/360. LIMIT TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION TO L/240 OR 1" MAX.
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RATED WALL PENETRATION DETAIL 2

2

3

Section A-A

3 2

1B
1A

System No. W-L-1088
F Ratings - 1 & 2 Hr. (See Item 1)

T Rating - 0 Hr.

1. Wall Assembly - The 1 or 2 hr. fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in
the manner described in the individual U300, U400 or V400 Series Wall and Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance
Directory and shall include the following construction features:

A. Studs - Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. (51
by 102 mm) lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) O.C. with nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm) lumber end plates and cross braces.
Steel studs to be min. 3-1/2 in. (89 mm) wide and spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) O.C.

B. Gypsum Board* - 5/8 in. (16 mm) thick, 4 ft (1.2 m) wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum board type, thickness,
number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300, U400 or V400 Series
Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam of opening is 6-3/4 in. (171 mm).

The hourly F Rating of the firestop system is equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is
installed.

2. Through Penetrant - One metallic pipe, tubing or conduit to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop
system. The annular space between pipes, tubing or conduits and periphery of opening shall be min 0 in. (point contact) to
max 5/8 in. (16 mm). Pipe, tubing or conduit to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following types and
sizes of metallic pipes, tubing or conduits may be used:

A. Steel Pipe - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

B. Iron Pipe - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.

C. Copper Tubing - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type M (or heavier) copper tubing.

D. Copper Pipe - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

E. Conduit - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing, nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) galv
steel conduit or nom 1 in. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) flexible steel conduit.

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant - Min 5/8 in. (16 mm) thickness of fill material within annulus, flush with both surfaces
of wall. Additional fill material installed such that a min 1/4 in. (6 mm) thick crown is formed around the penetrating item lapping
1/2 in. (13 mm) beyond the periphery of the opening.

SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGIES INC - SpecSeal LC 150 Sealant, SpecSeal LE600 Sealant

*Bearing the UL Classification Mark

RSTI  Created or Revised:
Reproduced  courtesy  of  Underwriters  Laboratories,  Inc.

Specified Technologies Inc.  200 Evans Way Somerville, NJ 08876

PAGE    OF(800)992-1180 · (908)526-8000 · FAX (908)231-8415 · E-Mail:techserv@stifirestop.com · Website:www.stifirestop.com
June 08, 2007

1 1
W-L-1088

A

A

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE 1

N
O

RT H C A RO L

I N
A

M
I C

AH

W K I L
I A

N

E L

PR

OFES IONA
L

E

N G I N E E R

K
C

ORPORATE

N
O

RTH A RO

IL
IA

N

ENGINEERING,
IN

C.

C
L I N

A

S

.
02/16/2024



AT CLG.3

SANITARY PLAN - SCALE: 1/2" = 1' 2 PROJECT NO:

SHEET NO.

SEAL

SEAL

DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY: MWK

NO
.

DA
TE

DE
SC

RIP
TIO

N

ISSUED:

PO
 Bo

x 3
30

1, 
He

nd
ers

on,
 NC

 27
53

6 |
 ww

w.k
ilia

nen
gin

eer
ing

.co
m

(P)
 25

2.4
38

.87
78

 | C
OR

PO
RA

TE 
LIC

EN
SE

 C-
22

77

REVISION:

NO
.

DA
TE

DE
SC

RIP
TIO

N

Ki
lia

n
En

gi
ne

er
in

g,
In

c.

P2
                240124

SANITARY & DOMESTIC SUPPLY
PLAN

BSL

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
ISS

UE
D F

OR
 PE

RM
ITT

ING
 

02
/16

/20
24

0

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

LIL
LIN

GT
ON

, N
C

CA
ITL

IN 
CR

OS
SIN

G P
OO

L H
OU

SE

NE
W C

ON
STR

UC
TIO

N

/REW

SANITARY PLAN - SCALE: 1/2" = 1' 1
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SANITARY RISER - NO SCALE 1
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MECHANICAL SCHEDULE & DESIGNER'S STATEMENT 1

FIRE RATED WALL DETAIL 2

Classified by
Underwiters Laboratories, Inc.
to ANSI/UL 1479 (ASTM E814) and CAN/ULC S115 System No. F-C-1074

ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814)

F Ratings - 1 Hr and 2 Hr (See Item 1)

T Ratings - 1/4, 1/2 and 1 Hr (See Item 2)

L Rating At Ambient - Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft

L Rating At 400 F - Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft

CAN/ULC S115

F Ratings - 1 Hr and 2 Hr (See Item 1)

FT Ratings - 1/4, 1/2 and 1 Hr (See Item 2)

FH Ratings - 1 Hr and 2 Hr (See Item 1)

FTH Ratings - 1/4, 1/2 and 1 Hr (See Item 2)

L Rating At Ambient - Less Than 5.1 L/s/m2

L Rating At 400 F - Less Than 5.1 L/s/m2

2
A 1A

2
1B

3

A 1C

Section A-A

1. Floor - Ceiling Assembly - The 1 hr fire-rated wood joist floor-ceiling assembly shall be constructed of the materials
and in the manner specified in the individual L500 Designs in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. The 2 hr fire-rated wood
joist floor-ceiling assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the manner specified in Design Nos. L505, L511
or L536 in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. The F and FH Ratings of the firestop system are equal to the fire
rating of the floor-ceiling assembly. The general construction features of the floor assembly are summarized below:
A. Flooring System - Lumber or plywood subfloor with finish floor of lumber, plywood or Floor Topping Mixture* as

specified in the individual Floor-Ceiling Design. Diam of opening to be max 1 in. (25 mm) larger than diam of pipe. As
an alternate, the opening may be square-cut with a max dimension 1 in. (25 mm) greater than the diam of the pipe.

B. Wood Joists - Nom 10 in. (254 mm) deep (or deeper) lumber, steel or combination lumber and steel joists, trusses
or Structural Wood Members* with bridging as required and with ends firestopped.

C. Gypsum Board* - Thickness, type, number of layers and fasteners as required in the individual Floor-Ceiling
Design. Diam of opening to be max 1 in. (25 mm) greater than diam of pipe.

D. Furring Channel - (Not Shown) - In 2 hr fire-rated assemblies, resilient galv steel furring channels installed
perpendicular to wood joists between base and face layers of gypsum board (Item C). Furring channels spaced max
24 in. (610 mm) OC with additional short lengths of furring channel installed adjacent to and max 3 in. (76 mm) from
two opposing sides of penetrant.

3

3

Specified Technologies Inc. 210 Evans Way Somerville, NJ 08876
Reproduced courtesy of Underwriters Laboratories, Inc.

STI Created or Revised: June 05, 2015
® (800)992-1180 · (908)526-8000 · FAX (908)231-8415 · E-Mail:techserv@stifirestop.com · Website:www.stifirestop.com
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LIGHTING PLAN - SCALE: 1/2" = 1' 2

2

3

Section A-A

3 2

1B
1A

System No. W-L-1088
F Ratings - 1 & 2 Hr. (See Item 1)

T Rating - 0 Hr.

1. Wall Assembly - The 1 or 2 hr. fire-rated gypsum wallboard/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in
the manner described in the individual U300, U400 or V400 Series Wall and Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance
Directory and shall include the following construction features:

A. Studs - Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4 in. (51
by 102 mm) lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) O.C. with nom 2 by 4 in. (51 by 102 mm) lumber end plates and cross braces.
Steel studs to be min. 3-1/2 in. (89 mm) wide and spaced max 24 in. (610 mm) O.C.

B. Gypsum Board* - 5/8 in. (16 mm) thick, 4 ft (1.2 m) wide with square or tapered edges. The gypsum board type, thickness,
number of layers, fastener type and sheet orientation shall be as specified in the individual U300, U400 or V400 Series
Design in the UL Fire Resistance Directory. Max diam of opening is 6-3/4 in. (171 mm).

The hourly F Rating of the firestop system is equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which it is
installed.

2. Through Penetrant - One metallic pipe, tubing or conduit to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop
system. The annular space between pipes, tubing or conduits and periphery of opening shall be min 0 in. (point contact) to
max 5/8 in. (16 mm). Pipe, tubing or conduit to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following types and
sizes of metallic pipes, tubing or conduits may be used:

A. Steel Pipe - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

B. Iron Pipe - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe.

C. Copper Tubing - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Type M (or heavier) copper tubing.

D. Copper Pipe - Nom 6 in. (152 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

E. Conduit - Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) steel electrical metallic tubing, nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) galv
steel conduit or nom 1 in. (25 mm) diam (or smaller) flexible steel conduit.

3. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant - Min 5/8 in. (16 mm) thickness of fill material within annulus, flush with both surfaces
of wall. Additional fill material installed such that a min 1/4 in. (6 mm) thick crown is formed around the penetrating item lapping
1/2 in. (13 mm) beyond the periphery of the opening.

SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGIES INC - SpecSeal LC 150 Sealant, SpecSeal LE600 Sealant

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification
(such as Canada), respectively.
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A

A

Classified by
Underwiters Laboratories, Inc.
to ASTM/UL1479 (ASTM E814)

1 HOUR FIRE PENETRATION DETAIL 1
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